

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Submitted March 28, 2022

Administrator Eventide Lutheran Home 1405 7th Street South Moorhead, MN 56560

RE: CCN: 245461

Cycle Start Date: March 11, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On March 11, 2022, survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

Your facility was not in substantial compliance with the participation requirements and the conditions in your facility constituted **immediate jeopardy** to resident health or safety. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted immediate jeopardy (Level J) whereby corrections were required. The Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is being electronically delivered.

REMOVAL OF IMMEDIATE JEOPARDY

On March 9, 2022, the situation of immediate jeopardy to potential health and safety cited at J was removed.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition: The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

- Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective April 12, 2022.
- Directed plan of correction (DPOC), Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.424. Please see electronically attached documents for the DPOC.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective April 12, 2022 (42 CFR 488.417 (b)), (42 CFR 488.417 (b)). They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective April 12, 2022, (42 CFR 488.417 (b)).

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,292; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

Therefore, your agency is prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Assistant Training/Competency Evaluation Programs or Competency Evaluation Programs for two years effective April 12, 2022. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Under Public Law 105-15 (H.R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met. Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a waiver for these programs from this Department.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" and/ or "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

LeAnn Huseth, RN, Unit Supervisor Fergus Falls District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 1505 Pebble Lake Rd., Suite 300 Fergus Falls, Mn. 56537

Email: leann.huseth@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 332-5140 Mobile: (218) 403-1100

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by September 11, 2022 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS DENIAL OF PAYMENT

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you

have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

APPEAL RIGHTS NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Pursuant to the Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 498.3(b)(13)(2) and 498.3(b)(15), a finding of substandard quality of care that leads to the loss of approval by a Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) of its NATCEP is an initial determination. In accordance with 42 CFR part 489 a provider dissatisfied with an initial determination is entitled to an appeal. If you disagree with the findings of substandard quality of care which resulted in the conduct of an extended survey and the subsequent loss of approval to conduct or be a site for a NATCEP, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Department Appeals Board. Procedures governing this process are set out in Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 498.40, et. Seq.

A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than 60 days from the date of receipt of this letter. Such a request may be made to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (formerly Health Care Financing Administration) at the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues and the findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. You do not need to submit records or other documents with your hearing request. The Departmental Appeals Board (DAB) will issue instructions regarding the proper submittal of documents for the hearing. The DAB will also set the location for the hearing, which is likely to be in Minnesota or in Chicago, Illinois. You may be represented by counsel at a hearing at your own expense.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04-8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor
Deputy State Fire Marshal
Health Care/Corrections Supervisor – Interim
Minnesota Department of Public Safety
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 04/22/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245461	B. WING	·			C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	1 00.	11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		Ε¢	000			
	with Appendix Z, Er Requirements, §48	22, a survey for compliance mergency Preparedness 3.73(b)(6) was conducted ecertification survey. The pliance.					
F 000	signature is not req page of the CMS-2 correction is require	ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of the electronic documents.	F(000			
	survey was conductinvestigation was a was found to be NC requirements of 42	22, a standard recertification ted at your facility. A complaint lso conducted. Your facility DT in compliance with the CFR 483, Subpart B, ong Term Care Facilities.					
	SUBSTANTIATED: H5461074C (MN69 (F689). H5461078C (MN65 (F689).	plaints were found to be 9785), with a deficiency cited at 6201), with a deficiency cited at 2557), with a deficiency cited					
LABORATOR	SUBSTANTIATED, were cited due to a facility prior to surve H5461075C (MN68 H5461079C (MN68 H5461079C)	3124) 5927)	MATLIBE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 04/04/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:						E SURVEY PLETED
		245461	B. WING			C 11/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	1 00/	11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	UNSUBSTANTIATE H5461072C (MN74 H5461073C (MN71 H5461076C (MN68 H5461085C (MN51 The facility's plan or as your allegation of Departments accepenrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the form. Your electron be used as verificat Upon receipt of an onsite revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been Resident Rights/Ex CFR(s): 483.10(a)(§483.10(a) Resider The resident has a self-determination, access to persons a	1055) 1984) 197) 1835) 1836) Idaints were found to be ED: 613) 1997) 1036) 516) If correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 of c submission of the POC will cition of compliance. Idacceptable electronic POC, an or facility may be conducted to ontial compliance with the on attained. In ercise of Rights 1)(2)(b)(1)(2)	F 000			4/15/22
		ility must treat each resident gnity and care for each				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIED/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING _		C 03/11/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 550	resident in a manner promotes maintenance her quality of life, reindividuality. The far promote the rights of \$483.10(a)(2) The faccess to quality caseverity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of service residents regardles \$483.10(b) Exercise The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the U \$483.10(b)(1) The free interference, coercifrom the facility. \$483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the facility. \$483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the facility. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observator review, the facility free idents (R 15 and reviewed for dignification created the resident created the residents created the resi	er and in an environment that ance or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's cility must protect and of the resident. facility must provide equal are regardless of diagnosis, n, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the is under the State plan for all is of payment source. e of Rights. e right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen	F 55	How corrective action will be accomplished for the resident(s) impacted: The Director of Life Enrichment, A-supervisor, has met with R15 and Fensure they feel comfortable and di	R45 to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DATE SU COMPLET				
		245461	B. WING				C 11/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240401			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	11/2022
INAIVIE OF I	-KOVIDER OR SUFFLIER				, , ,		
EVENTIO	E LUTHERAN HOME				405 7TH STREET SOUTH		
				M	IOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From pa	ge 3	f 5	550			
		Imission Record revealed the ted to the facility on 3/19/20.			with their interactions with A-A goin forward. R45 and R15 have been assessed and their psychosocial st remains at baseline. How facility will identify other reside	atus	
	Review of R15's dia "Diagnosis" tab of h (EMR) identified R1	agnoses, located under the her Electronic Medical Record 5 had Chronic Obstructive (COPD), major depressive			who have potential to be affected: All residents in the facility have the potential to be affected. The Direct Life Enrichment or designee will int	or of	
	On 3/08/22, at 9:45 R15's room with the	a.m. during an interview in e door closed, Activities (A)- A cked on R15's door, opened			20 additional residents to ensure the comfortable and dignified with staff interactions.	ey feel	
	respond. R15 looke come in. I'm busy." to tell you about the	ed without waiting for R15 to ed at A-A and stated, "Don't A-A stated, "I have to come in e 10:00 activity." R15 stated,			What measures will be put into place systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recur:	that	
	I didn't invite you in "It's OK, I just have about the activity." I	ve a visitor? I'm very busy and That's very rude." A-A stated, to come in and let you know R15 stated, "No, you're being OK but legally I have to come			The Director of Life Enrichment pro- education to A-A regarding treatme residents with dignity and respect v emphasis on knocking when enteri resident rooms and respecting resi	nt of vith an ng	
	"You're being rude. about the activity. I the room. After A-A	bout the activity." R15 stated, Right now, I don't want to hear have a visitor," and A-A exited left the room, R15 continued she was that A-A had entered			wishes and requests on 3/30/22. Education will be given to all staff to provide a reminder on the important reating residents with dignity and rethroughout all interactions.	o ice of	
	without knocking. For but that one's rude. During an interview	115 stated, "The rest are good, " with registered nurse (RN)-A			How the facility will monitor its correactions to ensure that the deficient practice is corrected and will not re		
	Care Manager for the resided, stated staff	0 a.m., who was the Resident he third floor where R15 f were expected to knock and o respond before entering a			The Director of Life Enrichment or designee will perform five resident interviews weekly for one month ar ten resident interviews monthly for months to monitor residents ☐ feeling	11	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245461	B. WING _		1	C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	On 3/10/22, at 10:1 entering a large act an electric wheelch the left side of the gethe nearest residen present, wearing fa however their nose in for the activity, R and removed her faconducting the activither mask. R15 stat stated, "If you want wear a mask." R15 residents were not noses and removed. An interview with R revealed she hurrie arrived late, which a short of breath. R15 was more than six and only needed to minutes until she way they should. It cout." An interview with Arevealed when she she typically knocked before entering unle hearing. A-A stated R15 when she entering to the resident	ge 4 0 a.m. R15 was observed ivity room on the first floor in air. R15 positioned herself to group, more than six feet from t. Three other residents were ce masks over their mouths is were exposed. After settling 15 stated, "I can't breathe," ace mask. A-A, who was vity, instructed R15 to replace ed again, "I can't breathe." A-A to participate you have to pointed out the other wearing their masks over their distribution herself from the activity. 15 on 3/10/22, at 11:44 a.m. do to get to the activity and caused her to feel anxious and a stated she made sure she feet from the other residents, remove her mask for a few as not "huffing and puffing ed," I was so embarrassed. Was wearing their mask the don't know why she singled me A on 3/10/22, at 11:55 a.m. entered a resident was hard of she was aware she had upset and waited for a response east the resident was hard of she was aware she had upset ared her room without waiting ponse however felt it was et her know about the activity the activity where R15 left after don a mask, all of the other aring their masks properly, so	F 55	dignity and respect when intera staff with additional audits as recommended by the QA comm concerns are identified, immedi corrective action will be implem Infection Preventionist or design submit a report of the monitoring to the QA committee at the quarmeeting.	nittee. If late ented. The nee will g results	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DATE COMP			SURVEY PLETED	
		245464	B. WING		(
		245461	B. WING		03/	11/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	she gave the reside hers on too or leave considered that doi residents may cause R45 Review of R45's Adresident was most on 9/16/20. Review under the "Diagnos R45 had dementiar disturbances, unspand mobility, and man Review of R45's que (MDS) dated 12/23. Interview of Mental 15, indicating the recognitively impaired During an observati at 3:31 p.m., A-A agand asked her to at resident agreed. A-to R45's wheelchair those." A-A respond them if you want to pushed the resident wheelchair. A-A too the third-floor elevaresidents. A-A returninutes later and Repedals removed. A take those off. I'm resident wheelchair if I take would use her feet and she felt "trapper stated, "It's a long versidents," It's a long versidents. In the second of th	ent the choice to either put de. A-A indicated she had not any so in front of the other de R15 to feel embarrassed. Imission Record revealed the recently admitted to the facility of her "diagnoses," located dis" tab of her EMR, identified without behavioral decified abnormalities of gait duscle weakness. Interview of the R45 had a Brief Status (BIMS) of five out of desident was severely	F 5	550		

PRINTED: 04/22/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245461	B. WING			C / 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	1 03	711/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	all. I can't push you stated, "You're mad those things. I don't come under my ow away. A-A did not on R45 stated, "I was fine until I coul of the job with her (required me wearind don't like." At 3:42 pwhere R45 was still resident to the activity on her face and stated don't." An observation on R45 was able to atted different staff members pedals as soon as a factivity. An interview with R revealed it was her apply foot pedals for residents in their will listen to resident obcharge nurse for fucare cannot be comexcluded from a median and the revealed, "Legally her foot pedals on take her. I tried to edidn't want to put the linformed of the control of the c	if I take those off." R45 I at me because I won't do I want to be trapped. I want to In conditions," as A-A walked Iffer a response. After A-A left, Ine until a few minutes ago. I I dn't hold up the requirements I referring to A-A) so I'm out. It I g those foot pedals, which I I o.m., A-A returned to the area I sitting and assisted another I rity. R45 watched with a frown I ted, "See, she gets to go but I I all of the activity when a I ser agreed to remove her foot I the resident was settled in the I N-A on 3/09/22, at 11:30 a.m. I expectation staff attempt to I was a server should I	F 5	550		

Facility ID: 00072

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED	
		245461	B. WING			2	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME		D. WIII.O	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH	03/	11/2022	
EVENTIL	E LUTHERAN HOME			MOORHEAD, MN 56560			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	12:26 p.m. identifier residents would be respect. The admin no requirement that of upcoming activiti interrupted in the pradministrator indicate expectation foot pewere assisting residents would be used the risk of spreading expect any concern be handled quietly and respect.	_	F 5	550			
F 561 SS=D	with wheelchairs ar activities however was activities however was activities however was activities however was activities of facility properties of Rights and Medicare/Medicaid Facilities or Nursing revealed, "A facility respect and dignity a manner and in an maintenance or end of life, recognizing a Self-Determination CFR(s): 483.10(f) Self-determination CFR(s): 483.10(f) Self-determination control of the resident has the	ad mask use for group were not provided. Dicy titled "Minnesota and for Residents in Certified Skilled Nursing Facilities," revised 11/28/16, must treat each resident with and care for each resident in environment that promotes nancement of his or her quality each resident's individuality."	F 5	561		4/15/22	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIED/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		245461	B. WING _		C 03/11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	1 00/11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 561	not limited to the rig (1) through (11) of the second of t	resident choice, including but phts specified in paragraphs (f) his section. esident has a right to choose (including sleeping and th care and providers of health stent with his or her interests, plan of care and other	F 56	How corrective action will be accomplished for the resident(s) impacted: Upon learning of this situation, the Resident Care Manager immediate added a sign to the resident □s doc stating hello, I am resting. Please of disturb. R64 discharged from the fa on 3/14/22. How facility will identify other reside	or do not acility

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	245461	B. WING		C 03/11/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME		1-	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 405 7TH STREET SOUTH 10ORHEAD, MN 56560	00/11/2022
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 561 Continued From page		F 561		
Review of R64's add (MDS) dated 1/13/2 Interview for Mental out of 15, which indicated. During an interview stated he had requep.m. until 6:00 a.m. room at 2:00 a.m. to R64 indicated he recounding without turche reported this con (SW), the nursing an urses however it cobasis. R64 stated, "sleep." During an interview the SW, she stated to being awakened throughout the night During an interview licensed practical nuinto resident's room stock items and con R64 had requested and turn on his light know if staff were as During an interview Resident Care Manaindicated the SW had complaint. RN-A stateducation to the NA	mission Minimum Data Set 2, revealed R64 had a "Brief Status" (BIMS) score of 13 icated R64 was cognitively on 3/07/22, at 2:14 p.m., R64 ested quiet hours from 9:00 R64 stated staff entered his o stock towels and gloves. quested staff do their ming on his light. R64 stated icern to the social worker essistants (NA), and the continued to happen on a daily I just need a good night's on 3/09/22, at 9:39 a.m. with R64 requested quiet hour due by staff several times t. on 3/09/22, at 9:54 a.m. curse (LPN)-C stated aides go s on the overnight shift to inplete rounding. LPN-C stated staff not come in his room in LPN-C stated she did not		who have potential to be affected: All residents in the facility have the potential to be affected. The Direct Nursing or designee will interview additional residents to ensure their choices are being honored. What measures will be put into pla systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recur: Education will be provided to all standout residents right to make chargarding their daily routine and our responsibility to honor those. How the facility will monitor its corractions to ensure that the deficient practice is corrected and will not resident interviews weekly for one and then ten resident interviews m for 11 months to monitor residents choices being honored with addition audits as recommended by the QA committee. If concerns are identific immediate corrective action will be implemented. The Infection Prever or designee will submit a report of monitoring results to the QA committee quarterly meeting.	ce or that aff bices ir ective cur: five month onthly nal aced, ntionist the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· /			E SURVEY PLETED	
		245461	B. WING			C 11/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	03/	11/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644 SS=D	because the NAs cetheir pockets. RN-Afollowed up with the followed the verbal Review of facility por revised 12/2013, in be observed and propertitled Combined Ferrevised 11/28/16, in to choose activities and waking times), health care services interests, assessment applicable provision Coordination of PASCFR(s): 483.20(e)(September 2016) Coordination of PASCFR(s): 483.20(e)(September 2016) Coordination of PASCFR(s): 483.20(e)(1) Incompression screen (PASARR) program of this part to the mayorid duplicative termicludes: September 2016 Septem	indicated in the care plan arry the care plan around in a indicated she had not a NAs to ensure they had education provided. Dicy titled Resident Rights dicated resident rights were to romoted on an ongoing basis. It ment of Health document, deral and State Bill of Rights, lentified residents had a right, schedules (including sleeping health care and providers of a consistent with his or her ents, plan of care and other of this part. SARR and Assessments 1)(2)	F 5			4/15/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING		C 03/11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 405 7TH STREET SOUTH 100RHEAD, MN 56560	00/11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 644	related condition fo a significant change	ge 11 r level II resident review upon e in status assessment. NT is not met as evidenced	F 644		
	by: Based on interview facility failed to ens Screening and Res I was updated for o residents reviewed practice resulted in	v and document review, the ure the Preadmission ident Review (PASSAR) Level ne resident (R119) of five for PASARRs. This deficient R119 not receiving a PASSAR o ensure R119 was receiving		How corrective action will be accomplished for the resident(s) impacted: R119 s Level I assessment was u on 3/8/22 to include all correct psychiagnoses. R119 discharged from facility on 3/22/22. All current residuith psychiatric diagnoses have be reviewed.	chiatric the ents
	located in R119's e (EMR) under the "F admitted to the faci diagnoses which in disorder, post-traur depressive disorde Review of R119's a (MDS) dated 11/20. "Brief Interview of N15 out of 15, which cognitively intact. T assessed as not ex required extensive daily living (ADLs), review of the MDS receiving psychologe. Review of R119's F 11/12/21, identified	dmission Minimum Data Set /21, revealed R119 had a //ental Status (BIMS)" score of indicated R119 was he MDS identified R119 was hibiting any behaviors and assistance with activities of except for eating. Further indicated R119 was not gical treatment. ASARR Level I dated R119 did not have a major		How facility will identify other reside who have potential to be affected: All residents in the facility have the potential to be affected. What measures will be put into pla systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recur: Education will be provided to all stany time a resident has a newly evpossible serious mental illness, intellectual disability, or related conthe facility would refer the resident appropriate state agency authority Level II evaluation and determination. How the facility will monitor its corrections to ensure that the deficient practice is corrected and will not resident.	ce or that aff that ident or adition, to the for a on. ective
	Diagnostic and Sta	gnosable as listed in the tistical Manual of Mental vel I mental illness (MI)		The Director of Social Services and Admissions or designee will complete.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING		C 03/11/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/11/2022	
EVENTID	E LUTHERAN HOME			1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 644	Continued From pa	ge 12	F 644			
		ne information provided for the it appeared R119 did not · MI.		audit of 10 PASARR assessments month for three months and 5 each for 9 months to ensure the PASARI updated as required with additional	n month R is	
	service director (SS stated she reviewed SSD confirmed R11 schizoaffective disorder, and post-t stated these diagnorillnesses and were PASSAR Level II ev	conducted with the social SD) on 3/08/22, at 2:20 p.m. In the PASARR's on admission. If a had diagnoses of order, major depressive traumatic stress disorder and oses were major mental qualifiers for a referral for valuation. The SSD indicated ook and see if one was		as recommended by the QA common concerns are identified, immediate corrective action will be implemented infection Preventionist or designee submit a report of the monitoring resto the QA committee at the quarter meeting.	ed. The will esults	
	SSD on 3/08/22, at a PASSAR Level II for R119. SSD revie and confirmed the s had a major mental	nterview conducted with the 3:51 p.m. the SSD confirmed evaluation was not completed ewed R119's PASSAR Level I screening did not identify R119 illness and verified another ould have been completed.				
F 689 SS=G	Screening and Res indicated if a reside preadmission scree with a newly eviden illness (MI), intellect condition (RC), the to the appropriate stavel II evaluation a Free of Accident Ha	azards/Supervision/Devices	F 689		4/15/22	
	§483.25(d) Acciden The facility must en					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING] 1/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	<u> 03/</u>	11/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	§483.25(d)(1) The ras free of accident §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observator review, the facility force from accident at three of 10 resident reviewed for accide provide adequates R47 and R45; and resulted in actual has calp laceration and medical intervention. Findings include: FALLS R47 Review of R47's unidentified she had be 09/23/19. Review of had a history of fallification failure to thrive, oth involving cognitive from the f	resident environment remains hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and document ailed to ensure residents were and hazards as possible for s (R47, R45 and R118) nts. The facility failed to upervision to prevent falls for failed to assess R118 for asures. This deficient practice arm for R47 who suffered a d hematoma which required	F 689	How corrective action will be accomplished for the resident(s) impacted: Care plans for R47 and R45 have to reviewed to ensure that fall interver are appropriate and up-to-date. Nustaff have been educated on the fainterventions for R47 and R45 and necessity of reading/following care A smoking assessment has been completed with R118. How facility will identify other reside who have potential to be affected: All residents in the facility who are a for falls have the potential to be affected interventions are appropriate and up-to-date. Any additional residents who smok the potential to be affected. The facility and ditional residents currently smoke and will the no smoking policy with new residents forward.	entions rsing II the plans. ents ents at-risk ected. plans ire that e have cility enforce		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING		03/4) 1/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	210101		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/1	11/2022	
TO AMIL OF T	NOVIDER OR GOLF EIER			405 7TH STREET SOUTH			
EVENTID	E LUTHERAN HOME			MOORHEAD, MN 56560			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 14	F 689				
	transfers and walking	ng in her room; extensive		What measures will be put into pla	ce or		
		taff for toilet use and personal		systemic changes made to ensure			
		eady but able to stabilize		the deficient practice will not recur:			
		g from a seated to standing		·			
	position and moving	g on and off the toilet.		Education will be provided to all nu	rsing		
				staff regarding following care plans	and		
		re plan revealed a care plan		fall interventions.			
		on the floor next to bed,					
		9, and resolved on 03/08/20.		Education will be provided to all sta			
		ated R47 was at high risk for of falls and history of self		regarding completing quarterly and smoking assessments for R118.	PRN		
		are plan identified R47		Education will include that smoking			
		ssist of one with transfers.		materials must be kept secured in			
	required starta by a	solot of one with transfers.		medication room and that R118 mu			
	Review of R47's for	m titled Fall Risk Predictive		in and out of the facility when going			
		/20, revealed R47 scored 15,		outside to smoke. Education will be			
	indicating she was			provided to R118 of the same.			
		ident triggered for diminished					
		mpaired mobility, balance		How the facility will monitor its corre			
		nding and walking, being		actions to ensure that the deficient	I		
		medications with known		practice is corrected and will not re	cur:		
		of falls, and having disease		BON 1 : "			
	processes which co	ontributed to falls.		DON or designee will perform 10 a			
	Davious of D47's pre	agraca notes from 6/11/20 to		month for three months and 5 audi	ıs a		
	6/12/20, revealed th	ogress notes from 6/11/20, to		month for 9 months on care plan adherence with additional audits as	.		
	o/ 12/20, Tevealed II	le following.		recommended by the QA committee			
	-6/11/20 at 8:00 p.r	n. indicated R47 was found on		concerns are identified, immediate			
		n with "a cut and swelling to		corrective action will be implemented			
	the back of the hea			Infection Preventionist or designee			
				submit a report of the monitoring re			
		.m., late entry identified staff		to the QA committee at the quarter			
		on the floor with head facing		meeting.			
		tion and swelling of three cm					
		o cm was noted to the back of		DON or designee will perform 10 a			
		f her head. Resident was		month for three months and 5 audi			
		nursing assistant (NA) left		month for 9 months on R118□s sig			
		room and went to assist		in/outs and having smoking materia			
	another resident. R	47 attempted to self-transfer		locked up when not in use. DON or	1		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING			34/2022	
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240401	<u> </u>	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	11/2022	
TO THE OT T	NOVIDEN ON CONTRIEN			405 7TH STREET SOUTH			
EVENTIO	E LUTHERAN HOME			OORHEAD, MN 56560			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689		ge 15 tripped over the fall mat that	F 689	designee will audit to ensure that s	smoking		
	was placed in front the fall was determined been left unattended obstruction of move a throbbing pain of R47 was assisted in emergency response removed from R47' been provided to Na	of her bed. The root cause of ned to be the resident had d and a fall mat created ement for R47. R47 described 8/10 to the back of her head. nto a stretcher by two se staff. The fall mat was s room and education had A by nursing staff.		assessments are completed for Requarterly and PRN with additional as recommended by the QA commended by the QA committee at the quarter meeting.	118 audits nittee. If ed. The will esults		
	included in the folde 6/11/20, fall identifie as the pocket care time the fall, instruc- alone in the bathroo	ed and untitled document er titled Final Report for R47's ed by registered nurse (RN)-A plan in use by the NAs at the sted staff to not leave R47 om. Further review of the I no fall mat was planned for					
	6/11/20, fall identificing the bathroom. The fall interventions (loadiscontinued in Marself-transfer in the cand low bed would falls. On the evening be self-transferring direct care staff into the toilet. R47 was while the direct care resident in the hall wattempted to get he transfer with her wat doing so, R47 tripped the floor and fell bathe ground. Charge	atigation summary for R47's and R47 was not to be left alone be summary indicated previous where and fall math were such due to R47 beginning to evening hours as a fall mather place R47 at increased risk for ghost of 6/11/20, R47 was noted to from her bed to the bathroom, ervened and assisted her to left alone in the bathroom estaff left to attend to another way. During that time, R47 inself off of the toilet and alker back to her bed. While and over a fall mather was on contact the contact of th					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING		1	C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	<u> 03/</u>	11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	skull that was bleed Order was obtained (Emergency Room) head injury. Charge the floor mat was o care staff to review care plan was not for member. Areas of the followed included: In the bathroom and the bathroom and the bathroom and the Upon further intervicare staff member R47's care plan and recalled from the proceeding from the procedure of the survey with the survey and the was sent back. An interview with Revealed she did not however after revier facility determined the subsequent injury of the survey and	ding large amounts of blood. It to transfer R47 to the ER of for further assessment of the enurse noticed immediately in the ground and asked direct the care plan. It was noted the collowed by that specific staffiche care plan that were not resident was left unattended in the floor mat was put down, ewing, it was noted the direct stated she had not reviewed do put interventions in place she revious time she worked with itted for observation in the agnosed with a scalp is were placed in her head and	F 68	9		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245461	B. WING	i <u> </u>	03	C 3/11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		71172522
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	plans written for the adequate supervision structuring the residuaccident hazards. R45 Review of R45's Adwass most recently a 9/16/20. Review of had dementia without need for assistance unspecified abnormand muscle weakned. Review of R45's quarevealed R45 was as The MDS indicated or other behaviors; of one staff person and was not steady human assistance of the prior falls resulted in an increase of R45's carisk for falls related dementia and instruction of the prior falls resulted in an increase of one staff person and was not steady human assistance of R45's carisk for falls related dementia and instruction of the prior falls resulted in an increase of the prior falls related dementia and instruction of the prior falls related demential and instruction of the prior falls re	e residents, to include on to prevent falls and dent's environment to minimize dent's environment dentified R45 dent dentified R45 dentified R45 dentified R45 dentified R45 dentified R45 had no rejection of care required extensive assistance for transfers and toilet use; and only able to stabilize with with moving on and off the entified R45 had two or more assessment and one of the injury. The plan identified R45 was at to history of falls and dected staff to offer the toileting on 9/16/20. The care plan instructed with stand by staff. Third Floor Care Plan dentified R45 denti	F6	589		
	Review of R45's Pr 3/8/22, revealed the	ogress Notes from 9/29/21, to e following:				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING			E SURVEY PLETED
		245461	B. WING				C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	CODE	<u>, 007</u>	11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		N SHOULD E APPROPI	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	or off the toilet on 9 10/05/21, at 5:15 a. 1/20/22, at 11:22 a. A continuous obser between 2:26 p.m. hours) revealed: On 3/08/22, at 2:26 Her wheelchair was transferred without her wheelchair in the peering out into the until 2:30 p.m., ther she was going backmovie. On 3/08/22, at 2:52 room to freshen her R45 assistance to tentered R45's room NA-C about items of stated she would fir exited R45's room. at 2:56 p.m. with the about activities and not observed to offer On 3/08/22, at 3:01 were noted to be output to the stated of the control	no injury attempting to get on 1/29/21, at 11:30 a.m., m., 12/03/21, at 7:40 p.m., m. and 2/10/22, at 9:53 p.m. vation of R45 on 3/08/22, and 5:00 p.m. (two and a half p.m. R45 was in her room. a next to her bed, and she assistance from her bed to 2:28 p.m., R45 was seated in the doorway to her room, hallway. R45 remained there is stated to no one in particular at into her room to watch a p.m. NA-B entered R45's remained there he toilet. At 2:54 p.m., NA-C in looking for NA-B. R45 asked on her activity calendar. NA-C indout and NA-B and NA-C NA-C returned to R45's room e response to R45's question exited the room. NA-C was er R45 assistance to the toilet.	F 6	689			
	her room in her who	p.m. R45 came to the door of eelchair, saw NA-C and room. R45 asked NA-C what					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245461	B. WING			C 11/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
responded to R4: without offering the without offering the On 3/08/22, at 5:: (LPN)- B approach doorway to her recoffered to take he LPN-B wheeled for R45 was not observed. An interview with NA-D stated she for R45's care needs offered R45 the tresident took her she was unaware from the toilet. An interview with identified she was R45's care that do care needs. NA-ER45 the toilet ever R45 took herself was unaware R4 the toilet. NA-E ir each resident's of the previous shift document the NA each shift. NA-E from her uniform stated, "Oh, I gue To be honest, I go previous shift but don't always reach	that was for dinner. NA-C 5's questions and left the room ne toilet. DO p.m. licensed practical nurse ched R45 as she sat in the form in her wheelchair and er to dinner. R45 agreed and R45 to the dining room. LPN-B d to offer R45 the toilet. NA-D on 3/09/22, at 11:00 a.m. was one of the NAs responsible at day and was familiar with a NA-D verified she had not coilet every hour because the self independently. NA-D stated at R45 had fallen getting to and so one of the NAs responsible for any and was familiar with R45's acconfirmed she had not offered by hour because she believed independently. NA-E stated she had fallen getting to and from a fallen getting to and from a fallen getting to and from the dicated she became aware of the days' care plan as received at the beginning of the removed the days' care plan pocket, and after reviewing it the ses I am supposed to help here a verbal report from the because I know this resident, I	F 689				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING			C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	1 03/	11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	who was the Reside the third floor, ident NAs working with R percent. The only til differently is if they help than the care provide the help the they have to tell the They can never prostated she was fam history and had take Interdisciplinary Teadetermination was a toilet every hour. RI bathroom a lot. This further falls." When observation that the assisted to use the RNA stated, "That a expectation in any value of the expectation was revealed NAs would follow the prevention, and if the expectation was Review of the facilit 03/22, identified all for fall risk and interdisciplinary appropriate. Review of the facilit Care revised 04/20 member providing on their possession	ent Care Manager (RCM) for ified it was her expectation the id-5 "follow the care plan. 100 me they can do anything think a resident needs more plan says. Then they can experience think the resident needs, but charge nurse afterwards. Vide less, though." RN-A iliar with R45 and her fall en place in the am (IDT) discussion where the made to assist R45 to the NA stated, "She falls in the sawas our plan to prevent informed of the surveyor excident was not offered or toilet for two and a half hours, absolutely does not meet my way, shape, or form." The administrator on 3/10/22, at the twas her expectation the peresident care plans for fall the care plan was not followed as not met. The policy titled Falls revised residents would be assessed exentions implemented as The policy titled Standards of 21, identified each staff direct nursing care would have throughout their shift the for each resident and would	F 689			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		245461	B. WING				C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	1 00/	11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	R118 Review of R118's a indicated R118 was tobacco products. Review of the 1/24/Diagnosis revealed unspecified affecting unspecified affecting unspecified affecting unspecified u	nnual MDS dated 2/03/22, a cognitively intact, and used 20, facility form titled R118 had hemiplegia, g right dominant side, sions, tremor unspecified, and traumatic brain injury. The plan dated 1/24/20, ea for a potential for safety 18 going outside off property and the risks associated a reported he understood. The day a smoking assessment had no admission. R118 was able and the cing safely. Cigarettes and kept in the med [medication] R118 was educated that staff and with him when he left to ded to sign out with the nurses	F	689			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING			C 11/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	1 03/	11/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	R118 was a smoke was a non-smoking R118 about that and The staff reminded nurses kept his cigar Review of the 12/28 located in the EMR revealed staff had a regarding smoking discussed Eventide he could not smoke Discussed that he hear building. R118 closer to building. Scould not do that. R and then explained which was an accelor in front of resider stated it was getting wear appropriate of showed staff his ha encouraged R118 to was very cold and he Staff encouraged he when going outside powered. Staff strong needed to alert staff were aware to check verbalized understaff revealed R118 was was waving at cars out and he was furt from busy traffic. We smoke, R118 states	r and was aware the facility campus. Wife had talked to d she stated he understood. R118's wife to make sure the	F 68				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				MPLETED	
		245461	B. WING			1	C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	1 00/	11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	since it was less but Review of the facilit Who Smoke, located revealed "Designate Locations Eventide campus and we do smoke." On 3/09/22, at 9:55 outside to smoke or along the main streed himself out and car walked the surveyopointed R118 out as wheelchair on the selectric wheelch of cigarettes in his company of the was not a smooth of the was unaware of any except checking his 3:40 p.m., RN-C apstated, "we don't do R118 because we at that's his business."	ry form titled List of Residents ed in the facility survey book, ed Smoking Times, & on 8th is a non-smoking n't have any residents who a.m., RN-B stated R118 went a sidewalk off premises et. RN-B stated R118 signed ried his cell phone. RN-B r close to the location and is he sat in his electric idewalk by himself. p.m., R118 was observed in lair in his room placing a pack		889			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461			C 03/11/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	1 03/	11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690 SS=D	On 3/09/22, at 3:42 his room sitting in h showed his pack of surveyor after he w stated his lighter walighter made with is matches. On 3/10/22, at 9:25 reviewed again and R118 was 3/04/22, Review of the facilit 11/2014, revealed it buildings and grour Purpose: To promo healthy environmer employees. Proced may not smoke in the common areas, or seen smoking would cigarette out immed policy. 2. Residents informed of the poli reservation agreem lease. 3. Failure of policy would result in Bowel/Bladder Inco CFR(s): 483.25(e) (1) The firesident who is con admission receives maintain continence.	p.m., R118 was observed in its electric wheelchair. R118 cigarettes and lighter to the as asked if he kept them. He as a "BIC lighter" (Pocket obutane fuel) and did not use a.m., the sign-out book was the last sign-out day/time for when R118's wife signed. The smoking policy, revised the was Eventide's policy that all adds were smoke-free. The and maintain a safe and at for all residents, visitors, and ure: 1. Residents and visitors the apartments, hallways, on Eventide grounds. Anyone did be asked to put their diately and be informed of the diately and be informed of the diately and again when signing a lent and eviction notice. Intinence, Catheter, UTI (1)-(3) The ence. The fact that the services and assistance to be unless his or her clinical lenes such that continence is	F 690			4/15/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245461				PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		B. WING		C 03/11/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	331112322		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION		
F 690	§483.25(e)(2)For a incontinence, base comprehensive assensure that- (i) A resident who e indwelling catheter resident's clinical or catheterization was (ii) A resident who e indwelling catheter is assessed for remas possible unless demonstrates that and (iii) A resident who receives appropriate prevent urinary traccontinence to the establishment of the establishme	resident with urinary d on the resident's sessment, the facility must essment, the facility without an is not catheterized unless the ondition demonstrates that necessary; enters the facility with an or subsequently receives one noval of the catheter as soon the resident's clinical condition catheterization is necessary; is incontinent of bladder e treatment and services to et infections and to restore extent possible.	F 690	How corrective action will be accomplished for the resident(s) impacted: Nursing staff have been educated the R5 so catheter bag needs to remain the level of the bladder at all times. How facility will identify other resider who have potential to be affected:	below		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245461			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING			C 03/11/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME			1-	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 405 7TH STREET SOUTH 10ORHEAD, MN 56560	1 00/1	172022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	disease or injury of peripheral nerves ir urination). The MDS assistance with bed and personal hygie identified R5 had at R5's care plan revisat risk for infection catheter placement bladder dysfunction to maintain patency the bag below the lead Additionally, the carcatheter care per factor of the period of t	the central nervous system or avolved in the control of S indicated R5 required I mobility, dressing, toileting, ne. Additionally, the MDS in indwelling catheter. Sed 11/6/20, identified R5 was related to suprapubic (SP) due to neuromuscular. The care plan directed staff of the catheter and to keep evel of R5's bladder. The plan directed staff to provide the catheter of the provide the plan directed staff to provide the catheter staff to provide the c	F 690	All residents who have catheters if facility have the potential to be affer The DON or designee has determine residents who have catheters and provided education to nursing staff regarding catheter bag placement. What measures will be put into plasystemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recurred the deficient practice will not recurred be placed below the level of the bladlitimes. How the facility will monitor its contactions to ensure that the deficient practice is corrected and will not recurred be placed below the level of the bladlitimes. DON or designee will perform 10 amonth for three months and 5 audients and 5 audients are commended by the Querommittee. If concerns are identificing immediate corrective action will be implemented. The Infection Preversion or designee will submit a report of monitoring results to the QA committee quarterly meeting.	ected. ined all f ace or e that creative trective t ecur: audits a lits a e ional A ied, e intionist ithe		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245461		B. WING		C 03/11/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	1 03/	11/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	cylinder and placed dry. During an interview did not know if R5's level of R5's bladde NA-Q indicated she few months prior ar fellow nursing assis catheter leg bag att indicated she had nensuring R5's cathelevel of the bladder During an interview licensed practical nhad not been removed by a gradient was below lying down. During an interview D stated it was her always change R5's catheter bed bag where because the catheter maintained below the had the potential to into R5's bladder. During an interview registered nurse (Rassisted to bed, the expected to change catheter bed bag and the level of R5's bladder belowed in the level of R5's bladder are plan directed significant interview of R5's bladder and the level of R5's bladder and the level of R5's bladder belowed in the level of R5's bladder and the level of R5's bladder belowed in the level of	at 4:47 p.m. NA-Q stated she leg bag had been below the r when she was lying in bed. began working at the facility and had been trained by her stants to lay R5 down with the ached to her leg. NA-Q not received education on eter leg bag was below the state of the bladder when the level of the bladder when on 3/8/22, at 5:48 p.m. urse (LPN)-G stated nursing wing or ensuring R5's catheter the level of the bladder when on 3/9/22, at 3:22 p.m. LPN-expectation the staff should a catheter leg bag to a henever she laid down er leg bag would not be ne level of the bladder which cause the urine to flow back on 3/9/22, at 3:27 p.m. N)-B stated when R5 was an ursing assistant was a the catheter leg bag to a not ensure the bag was below adder. RN-B indicated R5's staff to maintain R5's catheter of the bladder and staff were	F 690				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245461	B. WING			C 03/11/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME			STREE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7TH STREET SOUTH PRHEAD, MN 56560	<u> </u>	11/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700 SS=D	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 28 During an interview on 3/11/22, at 11:54 a.m. the director of nursing (DON) stated staff were expected to maintain all catheter bags below the level of the bladder to promote drainage and, additionally, were expected to follow the care plan for catheter care. During an interview on 3/11/22, at 12:04 p.m. the administrator stated she expected staff to follow the care plan for catheter care. The facility policy Catheter - Suprapubic revised 6/2021, directed staff to maintain a clean and patent catheter drainage system and to continuously drain the bladder. Bedrails		F 6				4/15/22
§483.25(n)(4) Follow the manufacturers'							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245461		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING		C 03/11/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	1 007	112422	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 700	recommendations a and maintaining be This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observatoreview, the facility for components of the of one resident revideficient practice has accident and hazar. Findings include: Review of R25's que (MDS) dated 12/11/2 admitted on 09/26/2 Mental Status (BIM which identified R25 impaired. The MDS extensive assistance transfers, and toilet used. Review of R25's calidentified R25 had simpaired mobility an assist of one staff with plan revealed R25 place for R25 to us and transfers. On 3/07/22, at 2:05	and specifications for installing d rails. NT is not met as evidenced and sion, interview, and document ailed to complete all required side rail assessments for one ewed for side rails (R25). This ad the potential to create and for R25. Marterly Minimum Data Set (21, revealed R25 was 17, had a Brief Interview for S) score of eight out of 15, 5 was moderately cognitively a identified R25 required be of one staff for bed mobility, ing, and side rails were not re plan revised 2/10/22, skin breakdown related to and indicated R25 required with bed mobility. The care had bilateral half side rails in the to assist with bed mobility.	F 700	How corrective action will be accomplished for the resident(s) impacted: Eventide has created a new half sice policy and a new half side rail assess that includes missing elements. The side rail assessment will be completed all residents who currently use half rails. The facility has identified all residents who currently use half side and adjustments will be made as no based off of new assessments. How facility will identify other reside who have potential to be affected: All residents in the facility who utilize side rails have the potential to be a what measures will be put into plate systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recurred the deficient practice	essment le half leted on side de rails leeded ents de half iffected. de or that ursing and		
	popcorn. R25's bed size side rails up or bed.	chair in her room eating I was observed with 1/4 length I both sides of the head of the		How the facility will monitor its cornactions to ensure that the deficient practice is corrected and will not re DON or designee will perform 10 a	cur: udits a		
		5 a.m. R25 was observed in length size side rails up on		month for three months and 5 audi month for 9 months on appropriate			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED	
		245461	B. WING			C 11/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 700	both sides of the her Review of R25's fact Evaluation & Conset top section with Yes Bed Mobility that incommon Turning side to side Moving up and dow Holding self to one Pulling self from lyin Transfer- No, Improving Balance-Supporting Self- Ye Exiting Bed- No, an Entering Bed- No. Review of R25's fact Evaluation & Conset top section with Yes Bed Mobility that incommon Turning side to side Moving up and dow Holding self from lyin Transfer- No, Improving Balance-Supporting Self- Ye Exiting Bed- No, an Entering Bed- No, an Entering Bed- Yes The bottom section rails, and indicated been discussed with representative & the The side rail evaluation to seld and indicated been discussed with representative & the The side rail evaluation to seld and the following required diagnosis, condition behavioral sympton	cility form titled Half Side Rail ent dated 6/07/21, revealed a sor No questions for: cluded: e-Yes, en in bed-Yes, side-Yes, ng to sitting position-No, e-Yes, s, d cluded: e-Yes, en in talent dated 3/07/22, revealed a sor No questions for: cluded: e-Yes, en in bed-No, side-Yes, en in bed-No, side-Yes, en in bed-No, side-Yes, en to sitting position-No, e-Yes, s, s	F 700	half side rails and half side rail assessments with additional audi recommended by the QA commit concerns are identified, immediat corrective action will be implement infection Preventionist or designed submit a report of the monitoring to the QA committee at the quarter meeting.	tee. If e nted. The e will results		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245461	B. WING	÷		1	C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME		<u> </u>	14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 405 7TH STREET SOUTH 100RHEAD, MN 56560	1 00/	11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	interventions, under existence of deliriur communication, or Review of R25's pro 3/07/22, lacked door rails as well as an ediagnosis, condition behavioral symptom habits, medication (interventions, under existence of deliriur communication, or Review of R25's fal 3/07/22, identified Findicated R25 was a During an interview registered nurse (Rical documents were evaluation document were located on the confirmed the evaluation benefits and alternate person giving conservere documented. In a person giving conservered countered and a person giving conservered countered countered and a person giving conservered countered	rlying medical conditions, m, ability to toilet self safely, risk of falling. ogress notes from 6/07/21, to cumented alternatives to side evaluation of: medical as, symptoms, and/or as, size and weight, sleep s), acute medical or surgical rlying medical conditions, m, ability to toilet self safely, risk of falling. I risk assessment dated R25 scored an 11, which	F	700			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED
		245461	B. WING		C 03/11/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240401		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	11/2022
EVENTIC	E LUTHERAN HOME			1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	interventions, unde existence of deliriur communication, or During an interview 5:30 p.m. the direct the facility's side rai required componer. Review of the facilit Utilization policy, rethe resident did not means of improving then the half side rarestraint and the probe followed. The poof using half side racuts, and scrapes a bodily injury, or deatheir body were cauthe rails and the mallifection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(§483.80 Infection CThe facility must estinfection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and tradiseases and infection program. The facility must estinged.	re medical or surgical rlying medical conditions, m, ability to toilet self safely, risk of falling. I on 3/11/22, at approximately for of nursing (DON) confirmed il evaluation lacked the ats as specified above. It's policy titled Restraint vised March 2017, revealed if use the half side rail(s) as a gor assisting their mobility, ail(s) would be considered a ocedure for restraints would blicy identified a potential risk ails included: skin bruising, and strangling suffocating, ath when residents or part of ught between rails or between attress. In & Control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at	F 7			4/15/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY MPLETED
		245461	B. WING			C / 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		1112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	reporting, investigate and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services of arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national services for the procedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survice possible communication infections before the persons in the facilia (ii) When and to who communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and transition to be followed to provide (iii) When and how it resident; including the (A) The type and do depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive posticumstances. (v) The circumstances (v) The circumstances (vi) The hand hygier (vi) The hand hygier (vi) The hand hygier	stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual I upon the facility assessment ing to §483.70(e) and following itandards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, oc: eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; iom possible incidents of asse or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct	F8	80		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (Y4) PROVIDER SUPPLIER SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245461	B. WING_		l l	C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	§483.80(a)(4) A sysidentified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hait transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual ransport linens resolved the portion and update the portion of the properties of the portion of th	stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of review. Iduct an annual review of its heir program, as necessary. In it is not met as evidenced and document review, the e a system for preventing, g, investigating, and is and communicable diseases aff, and visitors; and failed to review of its Infection introl Program. This deficient tential to affect all 134 in the facility. If on 3/10/22, at 2:23 p.m. the (DON) who was also the eventionist (IP) stated the a surveillance system, listing of infections. Additionally, if had to go into the electronic is search through progress is if a resident had tested	F 88	How corrective action will be accomplished for the resident(s impacted: We have an infection tracking s our electronic medical record fo that helps, identify, report and ir infections. This has been updat capture current information. The Prevention and Control program reviewed and updated as needed of 2022. The Infection Preventic designee will monitor and follow needed. How facility will identify other rewho have potential to be affected. All residents in the facility have potential to be affected. What measures will be put into systemic changes made to ensithe deficient practice will not reconstruction.	ystem in or residents ovestigate ed to e Infection of has been ed in April points or or up as ed: the place or ure that	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245461	B. WING		C 03/11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME		S 14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 405 7TH STREET SOUTH 1OORHEAD, MN 56560	1 03/11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLÉTION
F 880	documentation of a surveillance log for or for any other inference or for a	ge 35 line listing, infection or COVID-19 positive infections ections for 2021, or 2022. Interview on 3/10/22, at 3:43 econfirmed she had not been any infections in the facility. Interview on 3/10/22, at 5:15 eistrator, she stated she was ey wide Infection Control Policy updated annually. The med the "Infections, eveillance Plan" had last been entitled, Infections, eveillance Plan, revised May facility was to ensure enitored, and data collected for tifying baseline information y, type of infection, and in an effort to permit rapid propriate treatment, identify and institute control	F 880	Education was provided to the administrator and DON or designe using the electronic medical record track current and potential infection. The orientation checklist for the Interventionist was reviewed and up as needed and it was ensured that tasks were assigned. Education has been provided to not staff on the Infection Prevention and Control feature of our electronic morecord. A root cause analysis was completed F880 and the causes of this deficition were identified and interventions in been put into place to prevent future occurrence. The Infection Monitoring and Survey policy was reviewed in May of 202 was not revised, so the revision day not changed. This policy was reviewed and updated not changed. This policy was reviewed and updated not changed in April of 2022. How the facility will monitor its corractions to ensure that the deficient practice is corrected and will not retain the infection Preventionist or designated with the infection Preventionist or designated will audit all infection tracking for ownorth, ten infections for three more month, ten infections for three more	d to ns. fection odated t all ursing nd edical ted on ency ave re eillance 1, but ate was ewed in ne ol ed as rective tecur: gnee ne

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X4) PROVIDER/SURDIVER/GUA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING			C 03/11/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PE LUTHERAN HOME			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 405 7TH STREET SOUTH IOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 36	, F8	380	and five infections for 8 months with additional audits as recommended QA committee. If concerns are iden immediate corrective action will be implemented. The Infection Preventor designee will submit a report of the monitoring results to the QA committee quarterly meeting.	by the tified, tionist he	
F 881 SS=F	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(3) §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following \$483.80(a)(3) An authat includes antibic system to monitor a	a) in prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Intibiotic stewardship program offic use protocols and a	F8	381			4/15/22
	Based on interview facility failed to deve comprehensive ant with established prounnecessary antibio potential of drug reslacked documentati use along with educ residents on antibio practice had the poresidents who residents. Findings include:	and document review, the elop and implement a libiotic stewardship program of ocols to help in reducing of ocic use and resulting in the sistance. The program also ion of appropriate antibiotic cation provided to staff and offic stewardship. The deficient tential to affect all 134 led in the facility. On 3/11/22, at 10:42 a.m., cal nurse (LPN)-E identified if			How corrective action will be accomplished for the resident(s) impacted: Additional signs and symptoms and appropriate lab and diagnostic testing cannot be completed for infections occurred during the survey. All reside with current infections will be reviewed ensure prescribed antibiotics have and symptoms documented and, if appropriate, all diagnostic testing are were performed. How facility will identify other reside who have potential to be affected:	ng that dents /ed to signs nd labs	

CLIVILI	TO I OIT MEDICAILE	A MILDICAID SLIVICES			<u> </u>	VID IVO.	0330-0331
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						(0
		245461	B. WING			03/	11/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVENTIC	E LUTHERAN HOME			1	405 7TH STREET SOUTH		
LVLIVIIL	DE LOTTIERAN HOME	•		N	MOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	Continued From pa		F 8	381			
		ed signs/symptoms (S/S) of a					
		between the hours of 8:00			All residents in the facility who deve	elop	
		e primary provider was			symptoms of an infection have the		
		pdate and to obtain orders, ter 5:00 p.m., staff were to			potential to be affected.		
		provider, communicate the			What measures will be put into place	ce or	
		request input/or direction and			systemic changes made to ensure		
		point. LPN-E stated when a			the deficient practice will not recur:		
	resident received o	rders for an antibiotic it was			·		
		hich was maintained at the			Education was provided to all staff		
		highlighted once the ordered			documenting and communicating c	urrent	
		oleted. LPN-E indicated staff			signs and symptoms of a potential		
		omplete a daily note in Point			infection, updating providers, and	and	
		hich was titled antibiotic and 's S/S, vital signs, the			requesting pertinent diagnostic labs testing prior to ordering an antibiotic		
		e rationale for the medication,			testing prior to ordering air antibiotion	J.	
		improving and any suspected			Infection Preventionist or designee	will	
		dication. LPN-E stated			monitor documentation of signs and		
	documentation con	tinued on a daily basis until the			symptoms of infection in the medical	al	
		was completed. LPN-E			record and ensure appropriate lab	or	ĺ
		s kept to remind staff of the			diagnostic testing was completed.		
		mentation and nothing was			Providers will be updated with lab o	r	
		mation following completion of			diagnostic results to facilitate an		ĺ
		N-E identified the facility did riteria that was to be met prior			appropriate course of treatment.		
		for an antibiotic. LPN-E			How the facility will monitor its corre	ective	
		o treatment of a urinary tract			actions to ensure that the deficient	301110	
		f would attempt to offer			practice is corrected and will not re-	cur:	
		push fluids, however she was			•		
	, , ,	pecific criteria that was to be			The Infection Preventionist or design	nee	
	met prior to use of	an antibiotic.			will audit criteria for infections and		
	Duning on interview	an 2/44/22 at 40-54			appropriate antibiotic use for one m		
		on 3/11/22,at 10:54 a.m. with			ten infections for three months, and		
		N)-A when a resident UTI, the provider was			infections for 8 months with addition audits as recommended by the QA		
		is based on their decision if an			committee. If concerns are identifie		
		red. RN- identified she was			immediate corrective action will be	ч,	
		pecific criteria that was to be			implemented. The Infection Preven	tionist	
		biotic being prescribed.			or designee will submit a report of t		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING_			C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	the director of nursicriteria was utilized an antibiotic was in indicated nursing state provider and it to order additional to DON stated the factorious process that was utilized with a residecision of the provider with a residecision of the provider with a residecision of the provider with a cating in identified the only to the documentation. The DON indicated to the nursing staff what and when to compare was updated and if the NP identified a criteria before an atthere was not a polishe was aware of the IP or DON to be on the process, how	on 3/11/22, at 11:12 a.m. with ing (DON), identified McGeers by the provider to determine if dicated for S/S of a UTI. DON taff were expected to update was up to them if they wanted tests, or an antibiotic. The idity did not have a format or tilized prior to contacting the dent's S/S and it was the vider if they wanted to request or order an antibiotic. The DON fection Preventionist (IP), racking being completed was that was done daily in PCC. If she had provided education on documentation points as to document when the provider orders were received. If on 3/11/22, at 12:59 p.m. with resident needed to meet intibiotic was ordered, however icy or procedure in writing that NP stated she would expect the responsible for following up wever she was not aware of the at the current time in the	F 88	monitoring results to the QA the quarterly meeting.	committee at	
	Stewardship identif physician champior Nursing was expect communicate clinical resident was suspended while encouraging of the stewardship identification of the stewardship ide	ty policy on Antibiotic lied the medical director the for antibiotic stewardship. It ted to evaluate and lasigns and symptoms when pected of having an infection diagnostic testing. The list was to be responsible for				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245461	B. WING		02/4	; 1/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME		S 1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 405 7TH STREET SOUTH 100RHEAD, MN 56560		172022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	collecting and revie opportunities would addition to resident use of antibiotics.	be and tracking in addition to w of data. Education be provided for clinical staff in s and families on appropriate	F 881			4/45/ <u>2</u> 2
F 885 SS=F	S483.80(g)(3) Information of COVID-or staff with new-on-	19 reporting. The facility	F 885			4/15/22
	(ii) Include informat implemented to pre transmission, include facility will be altere (iii) Include any cun their representative or by 5 p.m. the new subsequent occurred confirmed infection whenever three or new onset of respiration 72 hours of each of This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to information in the property of the p	nulative updates for residents, s, and families at least weekly of calendar day following the ence of either: each time a of COVID-19 is identified, or more residents or staff with atory symptoms occur within		How corrective action will be accomplished for the resident(s) impacted:		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		045404	B. WING				0
		245461	B. WING			03/	11/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVENTIO	E LUTHERAN HOME				1405 7TH STREET SOUTH		
				ı	MOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 885	885 Continued From page 40		F 8	385			
	confirmed COVID-1 they were identified	19 cases in the facility when I for 13 of 26 notification failure had the potential to ents and resident			An updated notice was sent to resi representatives on 4/4/22 indicating COVID-19 case counts in the facili January, February, and March 202	g ty for	
	Findings include:				How facility will identify other reside who have potential to be affected:	ents	
	the director of nursi Interim Infection Pre	on 3/10/22, at 2:23 PM with ing (DON) who was also the eventionist (IP), she stated the esponsible for notifying			All residents in the facility have the potential to be affected.		
	COVID-19 cases in the residents' media	esentative of positive the facility and add a note to cal record. The DON indicated ent an email request to the			What measures will be put into pla systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recur:	that	
	Department of Heal an Everbridge (an that offers application about critical events	Ith Operations Center to have enterprise software company ons which provide information is to help with personal safety nuity) notification sent.			Education was provided to administ or designee explaining that resider representatives need to be notified 5pm the next calendar day of a sin occurrence of COVID-19 or if there three or more residents or staff wh	its and by gle are	
	(NHSN) report, prov	al Healthcare Safety Network vided by the facility to the 0/22, revealed seven			develop symptoms of COVID-19 w hours of each other.		
	incidences of positives residents during the Review of the admiratory	ve COVID-19 results for e month of January 2022. nistrator's emails to The lth Operations Center revealed			How the facility will monitor its corr actions to ensure that the deficient practice is corrected and will not re		
	the facility did not re within the required t A review of a list of	eport two of those incidences			The administrator or designee will an audit of staff and resident COVI case notifications after each positive result for one month with additional	D-19 /e test	
	During those month positive COVID-19 administrator's ema Health Operations (2022 and February 2022. ns, there were 19 incidences of results. Review of the hils to The Department of Center revealed the facility did se incidences within the			as recommended by the QA commended by the QA commended concerns are identified, immediate corrective action will be implement infection Preventionist or designed submit a report of the monitoring reto the QA committee at the quarter	ed. The will esults	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		245461	B. WING			C 03/11/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 7TH STREET SOUTH OORHEAD, MN 56560	<u>, 007</u>	11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 885	required timeframe out to residents and During an interview the administrator, s The Department of requesting an Everl resident and representation of requesting an Everl resident and representation of the resident and seen tout to the refamilies/representation of Center for Services QSO-20-2 Final Rule Updating of Confirmed and Seen Among Residents and Seen and Seen out to the refamilies/representation of Center for Services QSO-20-2 Final Rule Updating of Confirmed and Seen of C	for the notifications to be sent at their representatives. on 3/10/22, at 5:49 p.m. with he stated she sent on email to Health Operations Center, oridge notification to be sent to sentatives when there were a facility. The administrator not requested notifications to esidents and their tives for all positive COVID-19 or Medicare and Medicaid 19-NH Memo titled, "Interim 19 Requirements for Notification is suspected COVID-19 Cases and Staff in Nursing Homes", stated the facility must inform resentatives, and families of cilities by 5 p.m. the next ing the occurrence of either a	F8	385	meeting.		
F 886 SS=F	or more residents or respiratory symptor each other. COVID-19 Testing-CFR(s): 483.80 (h): \$483.80 (h) COVID must test residents individuals providing and volunteers, for for all residents and	(1)-(6) -19 Testing. The LTC facility and facility staff, including g services under arrangement COVID-19. At a minimum, I facility staff, including g services under arrangement	F 8	886			4/15/22

AND DIAN OF CORDECTION DEPARTMENT OF AN OF CORDECTION OF C		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		E SURVEY IPLETED		
		245461	B. WING			C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	<u> </u>	11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	§483.80 (h)((1) Corparameters set fort but not limited to: (i) Testing frequence (ii) The identification this paragraph diage COVID-19 in the fa (iii) The identification this paragraph with consistent with CO's suspected exposure (iv) The criteria for asymptomatic individentification paragraph, such as COVID-19 in a cour (v) The response time (vi) Other factors space help identify and protransmission of CO §483.80 (h)((2) Corporation conducting COVID-§483.80 (h)((3) For (i) Document that the results of each staf (ii) Document in the was offered, complete to the resident's test each test. §483.80 (h)((4) Upoindividual specified symptoms consistent with COVID-19 in a course of the complete for the resident's test each test.	orduct testing based on h by the Secretary, including y; n of any individual specified in nosed with cility; on of any individual specified in symptoms VID-19 or with known or e to COVID-19; conducting testing of iduals specified in this or the positivity rate of anty; me for test results; and becified by the Secretary that event the VID-19. Induct testing in a manner that current standards of practice for 19 tests; each instance of testing: esting was completed and the	F8	386		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		PLETED
		245461	B. WING _		03/1) 1/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	residents and staff, services under arrarefuse testing or are §483.80 (h)((6) Whemergencies due to contact state and local health deferorts, such as obt processing test residents residents facility failed to ensite tested as required from the seven unvaccinated practice had the poresidents residing in increased their risk. Findings include: Review of a list of faprovided to the survasional staff: licenturing assistant (Natechnician (FT)-C. During an interview director of nursing (Interim Infection Proshe was responsible employees. DON stansmission rate was responsible employees. DON stansmission rate was responsible employees.	VID-19. re procedures for addressing including individuals providing ngement and volunteers, who e unable to be tested. en necessary, such as in testing supply shortages, partments to assist in testing aining testing supplies or	F 88	How corrective action will be accomplished for the resident(s) impacted: The facility is unable to go back an collect specimens from unvaccinate employees to test according to contransmission rates. Once this practwas noticed, all unvaccinated staff tested prior to their next shift. How facility will identify other reside who have potential to be affected: All residents in the facility have the potential to be affected. Residents monitored for symptoms of COVID providers were updated as needed. What measures will be put into pla systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recur: A COVID-19 testing spreadsheet h	were -19 and l. ce or that	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245461	B. WING			C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH	1 00/	11/2022
EVENIIL	DE LUTHERAN HOME			MOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	twice a week at an The DON stated the expected to send the DON stated the stafiled the results in the DON indicated noth those results and cokeep track of how of tested to ensure the The DON stated LFCOVID-19 testing rhowever was unsurful were being tested to When asked if NAF week because she while on leave, the maternity leave. When asked if NAF week because she while on leave, the maternity leave. When asked if the would retrieve those During an interview the SC, she stated to send COVID-19 phone. The SC indicate the results, she pring staff's personnel file trained to file the reresults. The SC indicate the results for LPN-B and confirm if they had During a follow-up in p.m. with the DON, been tracking to en exemptions, were to COVID-19 as required.	offsite location of their choice. The unvaccinated staff were their results to the facility. The offing coordinator (SC) then the staff's personnel file. The staff's personnel file. The staff personnel file in the unvaccinated staff they were tested twice weekly. PN-B and NA-N sent their results to the staff phone are if these unvaccinated staff wice per week as required. Phad been tested twice per had worked intermittently DON stated this staff was on the asked if FTC had been the extension of the staff in the person of the staff in the extension of the staff in the sta	F8	been implemented to track the a frequency and compliance of all are not up-to-date with their CO vaccination. The Infection Preventionist or date responsible for test tracking. If the employee does not complete the according, the employee was removed from the schedule unticompleted and results are received facility. How the facility will monitor its concerns to ensure that the deficit practice is corrected and will not the Infection Preventionist or date will audit each testing event trace one month, four test events per 3 months, and one test event for months with additional audits as recommended by the QA committee action will be implemented in the QA committee at the quality and the tracking and the provided and the tracking and the provided and the provide	staff who VID-19 esignee is he sting ervisor will ll be I testing is ved by the orrective ent trecur: esignee sking for month for month for r 8 ittee. If ate ented. The nee will g results	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245461	B. WING	ı		C 03/11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	ODE	00/11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD B	D 4.TE
F 886	documentation and testing results. During an interview the administrator, shad been sending in had just been made tracking those results for LPN-B, Nadministrator confirtracked NA-P's test stated FTC and NA twice per week due doses of the vaccine and tested 11/22/21, and was window. The administrator indicated any doses should have been the administrator indicated on 12/06/21, and window. The administrator indicated any doses should have been the administrator indicated on 12/06/21, and window. The administrator confirming place at the time for unvaccinated staff. Review of facility's testing results, proving the period of	on 3/10/22, at 5:49 p.m. with he stated unvaccinated staff in their results however she aware the facility was not lts. The administrator instructed SC to retrieve testing NA-N, and FTC. The med the facility had not ing results. The administrator -N should have been tested to not having received any e. The administrator indicated one dose of the COVID-19 positive for COVID-19 on no longer in the 90-day istrator stated LPN-B had not of the COVID-19 vaccine and ested twice per week. The atted LPN-B had tested positive as no longer in the 90-day istrator confirmed the facility N-B and NA-P were being 9 per the requirements. The med there was no process in r tracking the testing of		386		

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		COM	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245461	B. WING _			C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	COVID-19 on 12/06 submitted test result month of November testing again in Maria 2. The facility was a FTC submitted test in February 2022. The provide any additions The FTC should has 39 times during the submissions in November 2022; for 2022) however, the evidence this occur 3. The facility was a NA-N submitted test imes during the revidence this occur 3. The facility was a NA-N submitted test imes during the revidence this occur 3. The facility was a NA-N submitted test imes during the revidence 2021; the 2021; one submissions in Feb March 2022.) NA-N testing results 39 till however, there was had occurred. 4. The facility was a documentation of testing an interview NA-N, he stated he religious exemption had instructed him shield, and to test to the state of the submitted testing and instructed him shield, and to test to the submitted testing and instructed him shield, and to test to the submitted testing and instructed him shield, and to test the submitted testing again to	B tested positive for 6/21. LPN-B should have lts nine times during the r 2021 and should have begun rch 2022. Table to provide documentation ing results to the facility twice the facility was unable to hal testing results for FTC. It is submitted testing results review period (nine rember 2021; nine tember 2021; nine tember 2022; eight submissions our submissions in March re was no documented	F 88			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245461	B. WING _		03	C / 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		11112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	results to a staffing confirmed he had to working ten-hour shows not open during. During an interview NA-P, she stated sl COVID-19 vaccine pregnant and did not the vaccine. NA-P so positive for in Nove she had been positi indicated she had before her shift due stated she had test however had not suno longer having the had been provided indicated she had not for the vaccine. Review of a list of for staff, provided to the administrator on 3/3. The list included the therapist (OT)-G, so nurse practitioner (I provided, the admindid not maintain the staff. During an interview OT-G stated she had a medical exentacility instructed he twice a week, on M stated she had test	phone number. NA N ested twice weekly due to nifts and the offsite location g his available hours. on 3/11/22, at 10:46 a.m. with he received one dose of the however then became of receive the second dose of stated she had not tested mber 2021, however instead ive in November 2020. NA-P even instructed to test only to working as needed. NA-P ed as she had been instructed abmitted her test results due to e staffing phone number that by her supervisor. NA-P ever requested an exemption accility's unvaccinated contract e survey team by the 10/22, revealed the following: et following staff: occupational evech therapist (ST)-H, and NP)-F. At the time the list was histrator confirmed the facility etest results for contracted on 3/11/22, at 11:54 a.m., and not been vaccinated and inption. OT-G indicated the er she would need to be tested ondays and Thursdays. OT-G ed positive for COVID-19 on d she did not have to test for	F 88			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED	
		245461	B. WING	i			C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	CODE	00,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	90 days. OT-G state COVID-19 results, an offsite location a facility's admissions was supposed to be February however of OTG stated she ha and had not been reindicated she worked Monday - Friday. During an interview therapy director (TEM Monday - Friday and twice per month. TEST-H were unvaccintested twice per well business and interview Vice President of Halue Stone Therapy both were unvaccintested twice and test twice shields and test twice shields and test twice per week TD-I. ST-H confirm twice weekly as required for the period of No	ed prior to her positive she tested twice per week at and sent her results to the soffice. OT-G indicated she egin testing twice a week in did not test until last week. In did forgotten about the testing eminded by the facility. OT-G ed about six hours per day, on 3/11/22, at 12:11 p.m., o)-I, stated OT-G worked daily, if ST-H worked approximately or lated and should have been ek. on 3/11/22, at 12:50 p.m. with uman Resources (VPHR) of y, he stated OT-G and ST-H ated and had exemptions. and ST-H were expected to se and wear N95 masks, face to be and wear N95 masks, face to be and some survaccinated and had on. ST-H indicated she had exemptions. and send testing results to ed she had not been testing juired. s of unvaccinated facility staff, wember 2021, to March 2022, yey team by the facility on	F 8	386			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING			E SURVEY PLETED
		245461	B. WING				C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	ZIP CODE	00/	11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD THE APPROPI	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	1. The facility provious worked 11 days in Noecember 2021; eithree days in February 2022. 2. The facility provious worked 20 days in December 2021; 22 days in February 2022. 3. The facility provious worked 14 days in December 2021; 22 days in February 2022. 4. The facility provious worked three days in December 2021; NAP did not work in Review of timecard staff, for the period 2022, provided to the revealed the following 1. The facility provious worked 20 days in Noecember 2021; 17 days in February 2022. 2. The facility provious worked seven days in December 2021; 17 days in February 2022. 2. The facility provious worked seven days in December 2021; 17 days in February 2022.	ded documentation LPN-B had November 2021; four days in ght days in January 2022; ary 2022; and four days in ded documentation FTC had November 2021; 22 days in I days in January 2022; 21 022; and six days in March ded documentation NA-N had November 2021; 20 days in I days in January 2022; 20 022; and seven days in March ded documentation NA-P had in November 2021; five days one day in January 2022. In February or March 2022. In Sof unvaccinated contract of November 2021, to March the survey team on 03/11/22,	F 8	386			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG			E SURVEY IPLETED
		045404					С
		245461	B. WING			03/	11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	E, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD O THE APPROPI	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	for unvaccinated of The facility did not plant timecards for unvaccinated of The facility portion of t	able to provide testing results ontract staff OT-G or ST-H. provide testing results or excinated contract staff NP-F. Dlicy titled Eventide COVID-19 ed May 2021, identified if an pleted COVID-19 testing 's mass employee testing (i.e.: o or at a clinic), the employee their manager in advance to testing was completed as /ND Department of Health and se would be required to provide	F 8	86			
F 888 SS=F	facility to Eventide. COVID-19 Vaccinar CFR(s): 483.80(i)(1) \$483.80(i) COVID-19 Vaccinar must develop and i procedures to ensurvaccinated for COV section, staff are confus been 2 weeks a primary vaccinatic completion of a princovID-19 is defined a single-dose vaccinated doses of a \$483.80(i)(1) Regard or resident contact, must apply to the formal covID-19 is defined a single-dose vaccinated to the covID-19 is defined as single-dose vaccinated to the covID-19 is defined to the covID-19	tion of facility staff. The facility implement policies and irre that all staff are fully /ID-19. For purposes of this possidered fully vaccinated if it for more since they completed on series for COVID-19. The mary vaccination series for ed here as the administration of ine, or the administration of all in multi-dose vaccine. Ardless of clinical responsibility the policies and procedures ollowing facility staff, who reatment, or other services for	F 8	88			4/15/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
		245461	B. WING			34/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	<u> U3/1</u>	11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	(i) Facility employe (ii) Licensed practif (iii) Students, traine (iv) Individuals who other services for tr under contract or by §483.80(i)(2) The p section do not apply (i) Staff who exclusi telemedicine servic and who do not hav residents and other (1) of this section; a (ii) Staff who provic facility that are perfet the facility setting al contact with resider paragraph (i)(1) of t §483.80(i)(3) The p include, at a minimu (i) A process for en paragraph (i)(1) of t staff who have pend been granted, exen requirements of this whom COVID-19 va delayed, as recomm clinical precautions received, at a minim vaccine, or the first vaccination series f vaccine prior to staft treatment, or other its residents; (iii) A process for e	es; itioners; es, and volunteers; and provide care, treatment, or ne facility and/or its residents, y other arrangement. policies and procedures of this y to the following facility staff: ively provide telehealth or es outside of the facility setting y e any direct contact with staff specified in paragraph (i) and the support services for the formed exclusively outside of and who do not have any direct ants and other staff specified in	F 888			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3		E SURVEY PLETED
		245461	B. WING _		03/1	C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	transmission and specified in section; (v) A process for tradocumenting the Coall staff specified in section; (v) A process for tradocumenting the Coany staff who have as recommended by (vi) A process by whe exemption from the requirements based (vii) A process for tradocumenting inform who have requested has granted, an execovID-19 vaccinat (viii) A process for edocumentation, which clinical contraindicated and which supports exemptions from valued and the recognized contraindicated for another transfer of the individual requestion	pread of COVID-19, for all staff ccinated for COVID-19; acking and securely OVID-19 vaccination status of paragraph (i)(1) of this acking and securely OVID-19 vaccination status of obtained any booster doses y the CDC; nich staff may request an staff COVID-19 vaccination d on an applicable Federal law; acking and securely nation provided by those staff d, and for whom the facility emption from the staff ion requirements; ensuring that all ch confirms recognized tions to COVID-19 vaccines a staff requests for medical accination, has been signed ased practitioner, who is not sting the exemption, and who respective scope of practice in accordance with, all d local laws, and for further documentation contains: specifying which of the 19 vaccines are clinically the staff member to receive clinical reasons for the nd the authenticating practitioner the staff member be	F 88	8		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIED/CLIA

			E SURVEY IPLETED			
		245461	B. WING			C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	recognized clinical (ix) A process for el secure documentat staff for whom CON temporarily delayed CDC, due to clinica considerations, inclindividuals with acu COVID-19, and ind monoclonal antibod for COVID-19 treati (x) Contingency pla vaccinated for COVID-19 treating the vaccinated for COVID-19	contraindications; insuring the tracking and ion of the vaccination status of I/ID-19 vaccination must be I, as recommended by the I precautions and uding, but not limited to, te illness secondary to ividuals who received lies or convalescent plasma ment; and inside for staff who are not fully I/ID-19. Ifter Publication: process for ensuring that all ragraph (i)(1) of this section for COVID-19, except for the been granted exemptions to uirements of this section, or in COVID-19 vaccination must yed, as recommended by the I precautions and Interview, and document ailed to ensure unvaccinated ditional precautions that were extended the potential to affect siding within the facility.	F 8	How corrective action will be accomplished for the resident(simpacted: OT-G was notified by Blue Ston N-95 exemption was denied anwas instructed to wear an N-95 protection while in the facility. A unvaccinated staff were educat additional precautions they neewhile working in the facility. How facility will identify other re	e that her d OT-G and eye ll other ed on d to take	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		245461	B. WING			C 11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ACTION OF CORD	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	Review of the time staff, for the period 2022, was completed provided document February 2022; and The facility was unafor unvaccinated control of the North American State	oards of unvaccinated contract of November 2021, to March ed on 3/11/22. The facility ration OT-G worked 18 days in d nine days in March 2022. able to provide testing results	F8	who have potential to be affected. All residents in the facility ha potential to be affected. Resimonitored for symptoms of C providers were updated as now that measures will be put in systemic changes made to eathe deficient practice will not Education has been provided who are not vaccinated regal additional precautions they not be compliant. How the facility will monitor in actions to ensure that the depractice is corrected and will the Infection Preventionist of will audit to ensure unvaccinal adhere to additional precautions per week for one monitoring per worth for 8 additional audits as recomm QA committee. If concerns a immediate corrective action implemented. The Infection or designee will submit a repmonitoring results to the QA the quarterly meeting.	ave the idents were COVID-19 and needed. Into place or ensure that recur: Indicate the need to take to the corrective efficient in the not recur: In designee ated staff ions three th, once a supplied that is the need to take to the need by the needed	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
							С
		245461	B. WING			03/	11/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 405 7TH STREET SOUTH 1OORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	During an interview Vice President of H Blue Stone Therapy expected to follow f masks, face shields VPHR indicated OT accommodation on however had not be Review of facility po Vaccine-Employee, employee had beer would be required to protection until the ended. The policy in	on 3/11/22, at 12:50 p.m. with uman Resources (VPHR) of y, he stated OT-G was facility policies and wear N95 s and test twice per week. The T-G had requested an 11/09/21, for the N95 mask	F8	888			



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered March 28, 2022

Administrator Eventide Lutheran Home 1405 7th Street South Moorhead, MN 56560

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: IN3111

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on March 7, 2022 through March 11, 2022 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

Eventide Lutheran Home March 28, 2022 Page 2

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

LeAnn Huseth, RN, Unit Supervisor Fergus Falls District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 1505 Pebble Lake Rd., Suite 300 Fergus Falls, Mn. 56537

Email: leann.huseth@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 332-5140 Mobile: (218) 403-1100

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health Program Assurance Unit

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			B WING			
		00072	B. WING		03/1	1/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVENTIO	DE LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SC AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTEI	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the deficiency herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the number and MN Ruwhen a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been				
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department with	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these it a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
	conducted at your f Minnesota Departm facility was found N	TS: 22, a licensing survey was acility by surveyors from the nent of Health (MDH). Your OT in compliance with the MN the following correction				
Minnesota D _ABORATOR	epartment of Health Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 04/04/22

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00070	B. WING		00/4	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	00072		STATE, ZIP CODE	03/1	1/2022
		1405 7TH	STREET SO	·		
EVENIIL	DE LUTHERAN HOME	MOORHE	AD, MN 565	60		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000			
	SUBSTANTIATED: H5461074C (MN69 issued at 0830. H5461078C (MN65 issued at 0830. H5461080C (MN62 issued at 0830.	plaints were found to be 1785), with a licensing order 201), with a licensing order 2557), with a licensing order				
		927) 063) 055) 984) 197) 835)				
	AND/OR The following comp UNSUBSTANTIATE H5461072C (MN74 H5461073C (MN71 H5461076C (MN68 H5461085C (MN51	613) 997) 036)				
	correction you have identify the date who Minnesota Department the State Licensing federal software. To assigned to Minnesota	our electronic plan of e reviewed these orders and en they will be completed. nent of Health is documenting Correction Orders using ag numbers have been ota state statutes/rules for the assigned tag number				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 2 of 24

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00072	B. WING		03/1	1/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560						
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	DN	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	2 000			
	appears in the far let Tag." The state stated in the "Summ column and replace the correction order the findings which a statute after the state as evidence by." For are the Suggested I Time period for Correceipt of State licenthe Minnesota Department of Heal you electronically. It is necessary for State licenthe the word "corrected prior to el Minnesota Department of Heal you electronically. It is necessary for State licensure processary for State licensure pro	eft column entitled "ID Prefix tute/rule out of compliance is ary Statement of Deficiencies" es the "To Comply" portion of This column also includes are in violation of the state tement, "This Rule is not met following the surveyors findings Method of Correction and trection. participate in the electronic insure orders consistent with eartment of Health in estate.mn.us/facilities/regulatio_1.html The State licensing ed on the attached Minnesota alth orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please rected" in the box available for indicate in the electronic dess, under the heading edate your orders will be electronically submitting to the ment of Health. RD THE HEADING OF THE WHICH STATES, N OF CORRECTION." THIS ERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE. THERE ENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF	2 000			
2 830		E STATUTES/RULES. O Subp. 1 Adequate and e; General	2 830			4/15/22

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 3 of 24

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
					c	
		00072	B. WING		03/1	1/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Subpart 1. Care in receive nursing care custodial care, and individual needs an the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the resident must remain prefers to remain in This MN Requirements. This MN Requirements are from accident at three of 10 resident review, the facility for the form accident at three of 10 resident reviewed for accident at three of 10 resident reviewed for accident at three of 10 resident reviewed for accident failed to provide adfalls for R47 and R4 for smoking safety. Findings include: FALLS R47 Review of R47's unidentified she had be 09/23/19. Review of 09/23/19. Review of 09/23/19. Review of 09/23/19.	general. A resident must e and treatment, personal and supervision based on d preferences as identified in resident assessment and scribed in parts 4658.0400 and ng home resident must be out possible unless there is a ne attending physician that the in in bed or the resident bed. ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document ailed to ensure residents were and hazards as possible for is (R47, R45 and R118) ints. Additionally, the facility equate supervision to prevent 45; and failed to assess R118	2 830	Corrected		
	failure to thrive, oth involving cognitive tanxiety disorder, other	er symptoms and signs functions and awareness, her abnormalities of gait and regeneration, and dizziness				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 4 of 24

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			71. 501251110.			
		00072	B. WING		03/1	1/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVENTI	DE LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SC AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 4	2 830			
	and giddiness.					
	(MDS) dated 4/01/2 cognitively intact. The required limited assistance of one shygiene; was not stherself when moving Review of R47's calintervention of matinitiated on 09/23/19. The care plan indicated on the	arterly Minimum Data Set 20, identified R47 was he MDS indicated R47 sistance of one staff for ng in her room; extensive taff for toilet use and personal eady but able to stabilize g from a seated to standing on and off the toilet. re plan revealed a care plan on the floor next to bed, 9, and resolved on 03/08/20. ated R47 was at high risk for of falls and history of self are plan identified R47 ssist of one with transfers.				
	Factors, dated 3/26 indicating she was a Specifically, the res safety awareness, i problems while star legally blind, taking adverse reactions of processes which concesses were concessed with the concesses which concesses which concesses were concessed w	ident triggered for diminished mpaired mobility, balance anding and walking, being medications with known of falls, and having disease ontributed to falls. Ogress notes from 6/11/20, to me following:				
		m. indicated R47 was found on n with "a cut and swelling to d."				
	found resident lying	i.m., late entry identified staff on the floor with head facing tion and swelling of three cm				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 5 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPI	
		B WING		С	
	00072	B. WING		03/1	1/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SO AD, MN 565			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
the left lower part of he being toileted, and nurs resident in the bathrood another resident. R47 to her bed and she trip was placed in front of he fall was determined been left unattended a obstruction of movemed a throbbing pain of 8/1 R47 was assisted into emergency response a removed from R47's responsed from R47's res	m was noted to the back of er head. Resident was sing assistant (NA) left of and went to assist attempted to self-transfer oped over the fall mat that ther bed. The root cause of d to be the resident had and a fall mat created ent for R47. R47 described 0 to the back of her head. a stretcher by two staff. The fall mat was soom and education had y nursing staff. and untitled document itled Final Report for R47's by registered nurse (RN)-A in use by the NAs at the distaff to not leave R47. Further review of the ofall mat was planned for ation summary for R47's R47 was not to be left alone summary indicated previous bed and fall mat) were due to R47 beginning to ening hours as a fall mat ce R47 at increased risk for a f6/11/20, R47 was noted to m her bed to the bathroom, and and assisted her to alone in the bathroom taff left to attend to another During that time, R47	2 830			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 6 of 24

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 TTH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 58560 (PACH) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (PECH) DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 2 830 Continued From page 6 doing so, R47 tripped over a fall mat that was on the floor and fell backwards hitting her head on the ground. Charge nurse performed a physical assessment and noted a deep laceration to her skull that was belieding large amounts of blood. Order was obtained to transfer R47 to the ER (Emergency Room) for further assessment of the head injury. Charge nurse performed a physical assessment and noted a deep laceration to her skull that was bleefing large amounts of blood. Order was obtained to transfer R47 to the ER (Emergency Room) for further assessment of the head injury. Charge nurse noticed immediately the floor mat was on the ground and asked direct care staff to review the care plan. It was noted the care plan was not followed by that specific staff member. Areas of the care plan that were not followed included: resident was left unattended in the bathroom and the floor mat was not the flower was put down. Upon further interviewing, it was noted the direct care staff member stated she had not reviewed R47's care plan and put interventions in place she recalled from the previous time she worked with R47. R47 was admitted for observation in the hospital and was diagnosed with a scalp hematoma. Staples were placed in her head and she was sent back to facility. An interview with RN-A on 3/09/22, at 11:11 a.m. revealed she did not recall the incident per se, however after reviewing R47's EMR stated the facility determined the resident's fall and subsequent injury were the result of the staff not following R47's care plan not not recall the incident per se, however after reviewing R47's EMR stated the facility determined the resident's fall and subsequent injury were the result of the staff not following R47's care plan not not reca		IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY LETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 36500 XUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREPRIVE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG) RESOLUCION FOR ISS (DEMTIFYING INFORMATION) PREPRIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED OF THE APPROPRIATE DATE 2 830 Continued From page 6 2 830 doing so, R47 tripped over a fall mat that was on the floor and fell backwards hitting her head on the ground. Charge runse performed a physical assessment and noted a deep laceration to her skull that was bleeding large amounts of blood. Order was obtained to transfer R47 to the ER (Emergency Room) for further assessment of the head injury. Charge nurse noticed immediately the floor mat was on the ground and asked direct care staff to review the care plan hat were not followed included: resident was left unattended in the bathroom and the floor mat was put down. Upon further interviewing, it was noted the direct care staff member stated she had not reviewed R47's care plan and put interventions in place she recalled from the previous time she worked with R47. R47 was admitted for observation in the hospital and was diagnosed with a scalp hematoma. Staples were placed in her head and she was sent back to facility. An interview with RN-A on 3/09/22, at 11:11 a.m. revealed she did not recall the incident per se, however after reviewing R47's EMR stated the facility determined the resident's fall and subsequent injury were the result of the staff not following R47's care plan. RN-A indicated the facility determined the NA had not read the resident's care plan prior to providing care, which did not meet her expectation in terms of fall prevention. The NA determined to have not followed R47's care plan no longer worked at the facility at the time of the survey and was unavailable for						C	;
August Summary statement of Deficiencies Summary statement of Deficiencies Deficiency CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG Deficiency Tag Deficiency			00072	B. WING		03/1	1/2022
X41 ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH COPTICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPARED COMPANIATE COMPANI	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			•		
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 2 830 Continued From page 6 doing so, R47 tripped over a fall mat that was on the floor and fell backwards hitting her head on the ground. Charge nurse performed a physical assessment and noted a deep laceration to her skull that was bleeding large amounts of blood. Order was obtained to transfer R47 to the ER (Emergency Room) for further assessment of the head injury. Charge nurse noticed immediately the floor mat was on the ground and asked direct care staff to review the care plan that were not followed included: resident was left unattended in the bathroom and the floor mat was put down. Upon further interviewing, it was noted the direct care staff member stated she had not reviewed R47's care plan and put interventions in place she recalled from the previous time she worked with R47, R47 was admitted for observation in the hospital and was diagnosed with a scalp hematoma. Staples were placed in her head and she was sent back to facility. An interview with RN-A on 3/09/22, at 11:11 a.m. revealed she did not recall the incident per se, however after reviewing R47's EMR stated the facility determined the resident's fall and subsequent injury were the result of the staff not following R47's care plan. RN-A indicated the resident's care plan prior to providing care, which did not meet her expectation in terms of fall prevention. The NA determined to have not followed R47's care plan no longer worked at the facility at the time of the survey and was unavailable for	EVENTIO	E LUTHERAN HOME					
doing so, R47 tripped over a fall mat that was on the floor and fell backwards hitting her head on the ground. Charge nurse performed a physical assessment and noted a deep laceration to her skull that was bleeding large amounts of blood. Order was obtained to transfer R47 to the ER (Emergency Room) for further assessment of the head injury. Charge nurse noticed immediately the floor mat was on the ground and asked direct care staff to review the care plan. It was noted the care plan was not followed by that specific staff member. Areas of the care plan that were not followed included: resident was left unattended in the bathroom and the floor mat was put down. Upon further interviewing, it was noted the direct care staff member stated she had not reviewed R47's care plan and put interventions in place she recalled from the previous time she worked with R47. R47 was admitted for observation in the hospital and was diagnosed with a scalp hematoma. Staples were placed in her head and she was sent back to facility. An interview with RN-A on 3/09/22, at 11:11 a.m. revealed she did not recall the incident per se, however after reviewing R47's EMR stated the facility determined the resident's fall and subsequent injury were the result of the staff not following R47's care plan. RN-A indicated the resident's care plan prior to providing care, which did not meet her expectation in terms of fall prevention. The NA determined to have not followed R47's care plan no longer worked at the facility at the time of the survey and was unavailable for	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	COMPLETE
An interview with the administrator on 3/10/22, at	2 830	doing so, R47 tripped the floor and fell bathe ground. Charge assessment and no skull that was bleed. Order was obtained (Emergency Room) head injury. Charge the floor mat was o care staff to review care plan was not formember. Areas of the followed included: In the bathroom and the bathroom an	ed over a fall mat that was on ckwards hitting her head on nurse performed a physical oted a deep laceration to her ling large amounts of blood. It to transfer R47 to the ER of for further assessment of the enurse noticed immediately in the ground and asked direct the care plan. It was noted the collowed by that specific staff the care plan that were not resident was left unattended in the floor mat was put down, lewing, it was noted the direct stated she had not reviewed do put interventions in place she revious time she worked with itted for observation in the agnosed with a scalp is were placed in her head and to facility. N-A on 3/09/22, at 11:11 a.m. For recall the incident per se, wing R47's EMR stated the she resident's fall and were the result of the staff not be plan. RN-A indicated the she nA had not read the she nA had not read the she prior to providing care, which pectation in terms of fall. It to have not followed R47's worked at the facility at the and was unavailable for	2 830			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 7 of 24

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00072	B. WING		03/1	2 1/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVENTII	DE LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SO AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	12:26 p.m. identified current role at the til was her expectation plans written for the adequate supervisit structuring the residuaction accident hazards. R45 Review of R45's Adwas most recently a 9/16/20. Review of had dementia withon need for assistance unspecified abnormand muscle weakned. Review of R45's quarevealed R45 was a The MDS indicated or other behaviors; of one staff person and was not steady human assistance who toilet. The MDS identified falls since the prior falls resulted in an included R45's carrisk for falls related dementia and instruevery hour beginning indicated R45 transassistance of one staff person falls resulted in an included R45 transassistance of one staff person and was not steady human assistance who in the prior falls related dementia and instruevery hour beginning indicated R45 transassistance of one staff person form title printed on 3/8/22, in the prior falls related to the prior falls rel	d she had not been in her me of R47's fall, however it in staff would follow the care expected residents, to include on to prevent falls and dent's environment to minimize dent's environment dentified R45 mad mobility, dess. The province of the environment dentified R45 had no rejection of care required extensive assistance for transfers and toilet use; and only able to stabilize with with moving on and off the entified R45 had two or more assessment and one of the njury. The plan identified R45 was at to history of falls and deted staff to offer the toileting on 9/16/20. The care plan ferred with stand by taff. Third Floor Care Plan dentified R45 was defined as taff to offer toileting deeded due to frequent	2 830			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 8 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
					С	
		00072	B. WING		03/1	1/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME	1405 7TH	ORESS, CITY, S STREET SO AD, MN 565	=		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Review of R45's Pro	ogress Notes from 9/29/21, to	2 830			
	or off the toilet on 9 10/05/21, at 5:15 a. 1/20/22, at 11:22 a. A continuous obserbetween 2:26 p.m. hours) revealed: On 3/08/22, at 2:26 Her wheelchair was transferred without her wheelchair. At 2 her wheelchair in the peering out into the until 2:30 p.m., ther	e following: no injury attempting to get on /29/21, at 11:30 a.m., m., 12/03/21, at 7:40 p.m., m. and 2/10/22, at 9:53 p.m. vation of R45 on 3/08/22, and 5:00 p.m. (two and a half p.m. R45 was in her room. s next to her bed, and she assistance from her bed to 2:28 p.m., R45 was seated in the doorway to her room, hallway. R45 remained there a stated to no one in particular to into her room to watch a				
	room to freshen her R45 assistance to the entered R45's room NA-C about items of stated she would fir exited R45's room, at 2:56 p.m. with the about activities and not observed to offer On 3/08/22, at 3:01 were noted to be our provided shift to shift NA-B stated R45 has On 3/08/22, at 3:56	p.m. NA-B entered R45's rwater. NA-B did not offer he toilet. At 2:54 p.m., NA-C n looking for NA-B. R45 asked on her activity calendar. NA-C nd out and NA-B and NA-C NA-C returned to R45's room the response to R45's question exited the room. NA-C was er R45 assistance to the toilet. p.m., NA-B, NA-A, and NA-C utside R45's room. NA-B ft report to NA-A and NA-C. ad been toileted. p.m. R45 came to the door of reelchair, saw NA-C and				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 9 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
00072		B. WING		03/1	7/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI		STATE, ZIP CODE	1 55/	
EVENTIO	DE LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SO AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	•		2 830			
	time it was and wha	room. R45 asked NA-C what at was for dinner. NA-C questions and left the room toilet.				
	(LPN)- B approached doorway to her roor offered to take her the LPN-B wheeled R4	p.m. licensed practical nurse ed R45 as she sat in the m in her wheelchair and to dinner. R45 agreed and 5 to the dining room. LPN-B to offer R45 the toilet.				
	NA-D stated she was for R45's care that of R45's care needs. Noffered R45 the toil resident took herse	A-D on 3/09/22, at 11:00 a.m. as one of the NAs responsible day and was familiar with NA-D verified she had not et every hour because the If independently. NA-D stated A45 had fallen getting to and				
	identified she was of R45's care that day care needs. NA-E of R45 the toilet every R45 took herself ind was unaware R45 the toilet. NA-E indicated resident's care the previous shift, a document the NAs each shift. NA-E reform her uniform postated, "Oh, I guess To be honest, I get previous shift but be don't always read the R45's care that the shift is the shift of the shift is the shift of the shift is the shift of the shift is th	A-E on 3/09/22, at 11:05 a.m. one of the NAs responsible for and was familiar with R45's confirmed she had not offered hour because she believed dependently. NA-E stated she had fallen getting to and from cated she became aware of e needs via verbal report from and from reading the care plan received at the beginning of moved the days' care plan ocket, and after reviewing it is I am supposed to help her. a verbal report from the ecause I know this resident, I he care plan."				

Minnesota Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) 2 830 Continued From page 10 who was the Resident Care Manager (RCM) for the third filoor, identified it was her expectation the NAs working with R45 "follow the care plan. 100 percent. The only time they can do anything differently is if they think a resident needs, but they have to tell the charge nurse afterwards. They can never provide less, though." RNA stated she was familiar with R45 and her fall history and had taken place in the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) discussion where the determination was made to assist R45 to the toilet every hour. RNA stated, "She falls in the bathroom a lot. This was our plan to prevent further falls." When informed of the surveyor observation that the resident was not offered or assisted to use the toilet for two and a half hours, RNA stated, "That absolutely does not meet my expectation in any way, shape, or form." An interview with the administrator on 3/10/22, at 12:26 p.m. revealed it was her expectation the NAs would follow the resident care plans for fall prevention, and if the care plan was not followed the expectation was not met. Review of the facility's policy titled Falls revised 03/22, identified all residents would be assessed for fall risk and interventions implemented as appropriate. Review of the facility's policy titled Standards of Care revised 04/2021, identified each staff member providing driver unrising care would have		T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1405 TTH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FILL) TAG CRACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FILL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) 2 830 Continued From page 10 who was the Resident Care Manager (RCM) for the third floor, identified it was her expectation the NAs working with R45 "follow the care plan. 100 percent. The only time they can do anything differently is if they think a resident needs, but they have to tell the charge nurse afterwards. They can never provide less, though." RN-A stated she was familiar with R45 and her fall history and had taken place in the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) discussion where the determination was made to assist R45 to the toilet every hour. RNA stated, "She falls in the bathroom a lot. This was our plan to prevent further falls." When informed of the surveyor observation that the resident was not offered or assisted to use the toilet for two and a half hours, RNA stated, "That absolutely does not meet my expectation in any way, shape, or form." An interview with the administrator on 3/10/22, at 12:26 p.m. revealed it was her expectation the NAs would follow the resident care plans for fall prevention, and if the care plan was not followed the expectation was not met. Review of the facility's policy titled Falls revised 03/22, identified all residents would be assessed for fall risk and interventions implemented as appropriate. Review of the facility's policy titled Standards of Care revised 04/2021, identified each staff	741012741	or contribution	BERTH 19/11/6/11/6/MBER	A. BUILDING:			
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCY TAG CROCK DEFICIENCY MOORHEAD, MN 56550			00072	B. WING			
CALL DEPTICE DEPTICE CALL DEPTICE DEPTICE CALL DEPTICE D	NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PRÉEIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 2 830 Continued From page 10 who was the Resident Care Manager (RCM) for the third floor, identified it was her expectation the NAs working with R45 'follow the care plan. 100 percent. The only time they can do anything differently is if they think a resident needs more help than the care plan says. Then they can provide the help they think the resident needs, but they have to tell the charge nurse afterwards. They can never provide less, though. "RNA stated she was familiar with R45 and her fall history and had taken place in the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) discussion where the determination was made to assist R45 to the toilet every hour. RNA stated, "She falls in the bathroom a lot. This was our plan to prevent further falls." When informed of the surveyor observation that the resident was not offered or assisted to use the toilet for two and a half hours, RNA stated, "That absolutely does not meet my expectation in any way, shape, or form." An interview with the administrator on 3/10/22, at 12:26 p.m. revealed it was her expectation the NAs would follow the resident care plans for fall prevention, and if the care plan was not followed the expectation was not meet. Review of the facility's policy titled Falls revised 03/22, identified all residents would be assessed for fall risk and interventions implemented as appropriate. Review of the facility's policy titled Standards of Care revised 04/2021, identified each staff	EVENTIO	DE LUTHERAN HOME					
who was the Resident Care Manager (RCM) for the third floor, identified it was her expectation the NAs working with R45 "follow the care plan. 100 percent. The only time they can do anything differently is if they think a resident needs more help than the care plan says. Then they can provide the help they think the resident needs, but they have to tell the charge nurse afterwards. They can never provide less, though." RN-A stated she was familiar with R45 and her fall history and had taken place in the Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) discussion where the determination was made to assist R45 to the toilet every hour. RNA stated, "She falls in the bathroom a lot. This was our plan to prevent further falls." When informed of the surveyor observation that the resident was not offered or assisted to use the toilet for two and a half hours, RNA stated, "That absolutely does not meet my expectation in any way, shape, or form." An interview with the administrator on 3/10/22, at 12:26 p.m. revealed it was her expectation the NAs would follow the resident care plans for fall prevention, and if the care plan was not followed the expectation was not met. Review of the facility's policy titled Falls revised 03/22, identified all residents would be assessed for fall risk and interventions implemented as appropriate. Review of the facility's policy titled Standards of Care revised 04/2021, identified each staff	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	COMPLETE
in their possession throughout their shift the written plan of care for each resident and would perform specific cares. SMOKING	2 830	who was the Reside the third floor, ident NAs working with Repercent. The only tidifferently is if they help than the care provide the help the they have to tell the They can never prostated she was familistory and had tak Interdisciplinary Teadetermination was toilet every hour. Ribathroom a lot. This further falls." When observation that the assisted to use the RNA stated, "That a expectation in any was a continuous with the expectation was review of the facilit 03/22, identified all for fall risk and interpropriate. Review of the facilit Care revised 04/20 member providing on their possession written plan of care perform specific care revised care perform specific care revised care perform specific care revised care perform specific care perform specific care revised care perform specific care revised care perform specific care perform specific care revised care perform specific care revised care perform specific care perform specific care revised care perform specific care revised care perform specific care perform specific care revised care perform specific performs perform specific performs perform specific performs perform	ent Care Manager (RCM) for ified it was her expectation the 245 "follow the care plan. 100 me they can do anything think a resident needs more plan says. Then they can ey think the resident needs, but a charge nurse afterwards, wide less, though." RN-A williar with R45 and her fall en place in the am (IDT) discussion where the made to assist R45 to the NA stated, "She falls in the swas our plan to prevent informed of the surveyor eresident was not offered or toilet for two and a half hours, absolutely does not meet my way, shape, or form." The administrator on 3/10/22, at do it was her expectation the ne resident care plans for fall the care plan was not followed in not met. The policy titled Falls revised residents would be assessed reventions implemented as a cty's policy titled Standards of 21, identified each staff direct nursing care would have throughout their shift the for each resident and would	2 830			

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
						;
		00072	B. WING		03/1	1/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVENTIO	E LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SO AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 11	2 830			
	indicated R118 was tobacco products. Review of the 1/24/Diagnosis revealed unspecified affectin unspecified convuls personal history of Review of R118's crevealed a focus ar	nnual MDS dated 2/03/22, so cognitively intact, and used 20, facility form titled R118 had hemiplegia, goright dominant side, sions, tremor unspecified, and traumatic brain injury. are plan dated 1/24/20, ea for a potential for safety 18 going outside off property				
	to smoke cigarettes provided to R118 re with this in which he focus area identified been completed up to light his own cigar mechanics of smok lighters were to be cart and locked up. needed to be prese	egarding the risks associated ereported he understood. The da a smoking assessment had on admission. R118 was ablearette and able to handle the sing safely. Cigarettes and kept in the med [medication] R118 was educated that staffent with him when he left to ded to sign out with the nurses				
	tab located in the E safety assessment to keep his smoking Review of the 1/30/ staff met with R118	20, to 3/08/22, "Assessments" MR revealed no smoking or to assess if resident was able g materials on his person. 20, admission note identified 's wife to review admission				
	and R118 was able but due to a brain ir R118 was a smoke	wife handled business affairs to make day to day decisions njury wife handled finances. r and was aware the facility campus. Wife had talked to				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 12 of 24

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00072	B. WING		C 03/11/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/1	172022
EVENTI	DE LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SC AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	R118 about that and The staff reminded nurses kept his cigar Review of the 12/28 located in the EMR revealed staff had a regarding smoking discussed Eventide he could not smoke Discussed that he hear building. R118 closer to building. Scould not do that. Rand then explained which was an accepor in front of resider stated it was getting wear appropriate clashowed staff his has encouraged R118 to was very cold and hear Staff encouraged his when going outside powered. Staff stronneeded to alert staff were aware to checoverbalized understaff. Review of the 6/15/located in the EMR revealed R118 was was waving at cars out and he was furt from busy traffic. We smoke, R118 stated Staff asked him to usince it was less busineed in the staff asked him to usince it was less busineed to the staff asked him to usince it was less busineed to the staff asked him to usince it was less busineed to the staff asked him to usince it was less busineed to the staff asked him to usince it was less busineed to the staff asked him to usince it was less busineed to the staff asked him to usince it was less busineed to the staff asked him to usince it was less busineed to the staff asked him to usince it was less busineed to the staff asked him to usince it was less busineed to the staff asked him to usince it was less busineed to the staff asked him to usince it was less busineed to the staff asked him to usince it was less busineed to the staff asked him to usine it was less busineed to the staff asked him to usine it was less busineed to the staff asked him to use the staff asked him t	d she stated he understood. R118's wife to make sure the arettes and lighters. 2/21, communication note under the progress note a conversation with resident outside of facility. Staff was a Smoke free facility and on Eventide property. It will be a conversation with resident outside of facility. Staff was a Smoke free facility and on Eventide property. It will be a conversation of the had been staff reiterated to R118 he 118 verbalized understanding where he went to smoke, oted location not on property of the will be contained to bothing to go outside. R118 of colder, and he needed to othing to go outside. R118 of limit his time outside when it he verbalized understanding. In the verbalized understanding, in the weep his phone on him and ensured wheelchair was negly educated him that he of when going out, so staff k on him if needed. R118 and him if needed. R118 and him of the education. 21, communication note under the progress note at 8th and 16th streets and to honk at him. Staff walked ther down on 16th street away hen asked where he went to a 8th and 16th or 7th and 16th. Use the 7th and 16th streets	2 830			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
						;
		00072	B. WING			1/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVENTIO	E LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SC AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 13	2 830			
	revealed "Designate Locations Eventide	ed in the facility survey book, ed Smoking Times, & on 8th is a non-smoking n't have any residents who				
	outside to smoke of along the main stre himself out and car walked the surveyo	a.m., RN-B stated R118 went n a sidewalk off premises et. RN-B stated R118 signed ried his cell phone. RN-B r close to the location and s he sat in his electric idewalk by himself.				
		p.m., R118 was observed in air in his room placing a pack coat pocket.				
	smoking assessme	8 p.m., RN-A asked about a nt for R118. She confirmed oking assessment for R118.				
	RN-C stated R118 I cigarettes and light was unaware of any except checking his 3:40 p.m., RN-C ap stated, "we don't do R118 because we at that's his business." keeps his cigarettes When asked to see	on 3/09/22, at 3:12 p.m., kept the smoking materials, er, on him. RN-C indicated she y safety assessment for R118 is clothes for burn marks. At approached the surveyor and a smoking assessments on are a non-smoking facility and "He goes off the property and is and lighter on his person." is R118's smoking materials, that's his business. You'll have				
	his room sitting in h showed his pack of	p.m., R118 was observed in is electric wheelchair. R118 cigarettes and lighter to the as asked if he kept them. He				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 14 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00072	B. WING			C 11/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
EVENTIO	DE LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SO AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 14	2 830			
		as a "BIC lighter" (Pocket obutane fuel) and did not use				
	reviewed again and	a.m., the sign-out book was the last sign-out day/time for when R118's wife signed.				
	11/2014, revealed it buildings and groun Purpose: To promothealthy environment employees. Proced may not smoke in the common areas, or eseen smoking woul cigarette out immediately. 2. Residents informed of the politices of the politices. 3. Failure of the politices. 3. Failure of the politices.	y's smoking policy, revised was Eventide's policy that all lids were smoke-free. The and maintain a safe and was to all residents, visitors, and was a partments, hallways, on Eventide grounds. Anyone do be asked to put their diately and be informed of the was a resident to abide by the nan eviction notice.				
	SUGGESTED MET director of nursing (review and revise a procedures pertaini assessments; then	THOD OF CORRECTION: The DON), or designee, could pplicable policies and ng to comprehensive fall educate staff on ensuring f such assessments; then				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
	director of nursing (educate staff to ens assessments are co	THOD OF CORRECTION: The DON) or designee could sure comprehensive smoking completed to ensure safety for ed to be smoking who are				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
					С	
		00072	B. WING		03/1	1/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVENTID	E LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SC AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 15	2 830			
	admitted to the faci	lity.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (10) days.	R CORRECTION: Ten days				
21375	MN Rule 4658.0800 Program	Subp. 1 Infection Control;	21375			4/15/22
	home must establis	on control program. A nursing sh and maintain an infection signed to provide a safe and nt.				
	by: Based on interview facility failed to have identifying, reporting controlling infection for all residents, state conduct an annual Prevention and Cor	and document review, the e a system for preventing, g, investigating, and s and communicable diseases off, and visitors; and failed to review of its Infection notrol Program. This deficient tential to affect all 134 in the facility.		Corrected		
	Findings include:					
	director of nursing (interim infection pre facility did not have infection log or line building to track and the DON stated stall medical record and	on 3/10/22, at 2:23 p.m. the (DON) who was also the eventionist (IP) stated the a surveillance system, listing of infections in the d trend infections. Additionally, ff had to go into the electronic search through progress e if a resident had tested 19.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00070	B. WING		00/4	
		00072	B. WIII		03/1	1/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVENTIO	DE LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SC AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21375	During an interview administrator confir documentation of a surveillance log for or for any other infer During a follow-up in p.m. with DON, she tracking or trending During a follow-up in p.m. with the admin not aware the facility was required to be administrator confir Monitoring, and Surrevised May 2017.	on 3/10/22, at 3:28 p.m. the med the facility lacked line listing, infection or COVID-19 positive infections actions for 2021, or 2022. Interview on 3/10/22, at 3:43 a confirmed she had not been any infections in the facility. Interview on 3/10/22, at 5:15 instrator, she stated she was y wide Infection Control Policy updated annually. The med the "Infections, veillance Plan" had last been olicy titled, Infections,	21375			
	2017, identified the infections were more the purpose of iden regarding frequency organism involved i identification of app potential outbreaks measures. SUGGESTED MET The Director of Nurreview and revise, a procedures related	R CORRECTION:				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE : COMPL				
		00072	B. WING		03/1) 1/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
I EVENTIDE I LITHERAN HOME			STREET SO AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21880	Continued From pa	ge 17	21880			
21880	Residents of HC Far Subd. 20. Grievar shall be encouraged their stay in a facility to understand and a patients, residents, residents may voice changes in policies and others of their of interference, coerci including threat of of grievance procedur well as addresses a Office of Health Far	nces. Patients and residents d and assisted, throughout y or their course of treatment, exercise their rights as and citizens. Patients and e grievances and recommend and services to facility staff choice, free from restraint, on, discrimination, or reprisal, lischarge. Notice of the e of the facility or program, as and telephone numbers for the cility Complaints and the area	21880			4/15/22
	nursing home omboured. Americans Act, sect posted in a conspice. Every acute care residential program 253C.01, every non facility employing must provides outpatient have a written interest a minimum, sets followed; specifies to limits for facility restor resident to have advocate; requires grievances; and program an impartial decision otherwise resolved residential program 253C.01 which are treatment programs centers with section	udsman pursuant to the Older tion 307(a)(12) shall be				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
					C	
		00072	B. WING		03/1	1/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVENTIO	DE LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SC AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21880	Continued From pa	ge 18	21880			
	62D.11 is deemed	to be compliance with the ritten internal grievance				
	by: Based on observation review the facility faresidents (R 15 and reviewed for dignification practice created the	ent is not met as evidenced fon, interview, and document alled to treat two of four d R45) with dignity and respect ed treatment. This deficient e potential for the residents to sof embarrassment or social		Corrected		
	Findings include:					
	resident was admitt Review of R15's dia "Diagnosis" tab of h (EMR) identified R1	Imission Record revealed the ted to the facility on 3/19/20. agnoses, located under the ner Electronic Medical Record 15 had Chronic Obstructive (COPD), major depressive ty disorder.				
	R15's room with the simultaneously kno the door, and enter respond. R15 looke come in. I'm busy." to tell you about the "Can't you see I hav I didn't invite you in "It's OK, I just have about the activity."	a.m. during an interview in e door closed, Activities (A)- A cked on R15's door, opened ed without waiting for R15 to ed at A-A and stated, "Don't A-A stated, "I have to come in a 10:00 activity." R15 stated, we a visitor? I'm very busy and a That's very rude." A-A stated, to come in and let you know R15 stated, "No, you're being OK but legally I have to come				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 19 of 24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00072	B. WING		03/1) 1/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
EVENTII	DE LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SO AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21880	in to try to tell you a "You're being rude. about the activity. I the room. After A-A to state how upset swithout knocking. R but that one's rude. During an interview on 3/09/22, at 11:30 Care Manager for the resided, stated staff wait for a resident to resident room. On 3/10/22, at 10:1 entering a large act an electric wheelch the left side of the gethe nearest residen present, wearing fare however their noses in for the activity, R and removed her factonducting the activity her mask. R15 states and removed her factonducting the activity and removed her factonducting the activity. R and removed her factonducting the activity are mask. R15 states and removed. R15 residents were not an interview with R revealed she hurried arrived late, which contains and only needed to minutes until she wanymore." R15 states.	bout the activity." R15 stated, Right now, I don't want to hear have a visitor," and A-A exited left the room, R15 continued she was that A-A had entered t15 stated, "The rest are good,	21880			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 20 of 24

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00072	B. WING		03/1	2 1/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
EVENTI	DE LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SO AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21880	way they should. I cout." An interview with Arevealed when she she typically knocked before entering unled hearing. A-A stated R15 when she enter for the resident resignate important to led A-A stated that for the being instructed to residents were weat she gave the residents were weat she gave the residents on too or leave considered that doir residents may cause R45 Review of R45's Addresident was most on 9/16/20. Review under the "Diagnos R45 had dementiated disturbances, unspead mobility, and mobility, and mobility, and mobility, and mobility, and mobility impaired During an observation at 3:31 p.m., A-A at and asked her to at resident agreed. A-to R45's wheelchair	don't know why she singled me don't know a resident's room, and and waited for a response less the resident was hard of she was aware she had upset red her room without waiting bonse however felt it was at her know about the activity, he activity where R15 left after don a mask, all of the other ring their masks properly, so and the choice to either put at the choice to either put and the recently admitted she had not ng so in front of the other e R15 to feel embarrassed. In mission Record revealed the recently admitted to the facility of her "diagnoses," located is tab of her EMR, identified without behavioral ecified abnormalities of gait juscle weakness. In arterly Minimum Data Set (21, identified R45 had a Brief Status (BIMS) of five out of esident was severely	21880			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 21 of 24

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			B. WING		C	
		00072			03/1	1/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVENTIO	E LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SO AD, MN 565			
(V4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(V5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21880	Continued From pa	ge 21	21880			
	pushed the residen wheelchair. A-A too the third-floor eleval residents. A-A returninutes later and Repedals removed. Attake those off. I'm rewheelchair if I take would use her feet and she felt "trappestated, "It's a long whole way if I take all. I can't push you stated, "You're made those things. I don't come under my ow away. A-A did not on R45 stated, "I was fine until I coul of the job with her (required me wearind don't like." At 3:42 pushere R45 was still resident to the activities.	go to the activity" as she t down the hall in her k R45 as far as the lobby near tor, then left to gather other ned approximately two l45 asked to have her foot A stated, "I can't take you if I not allowed to push you in your those off." R45 indicated she to "walk" in her wheelchair, ad" with the foot pedals on. A-A way, and you'll have to walk the those off. I can't help you at if I take those off." R45 at me because I won't do a want to be trapped. I want to n conditions," as A-A walked affer a response. After A-A left, fine until a few minutes ago. I dn't hold up the requirements referring to A-A) so I'm out. It g those foot pedals, which I o.m., A-A returned to the area a sitting and assisted another lity. R45 watched with a frown ted, "See, she gets to go but I				
	R45 was able to att different staff mem	3/07/22, at 3:46 p.m. revealed end the activity when a per agreed to remove her foot the resident was settled in the				
	revealed it was her apply foot pedals for residents in their what listen to resident ob	N-A on 3/09/22, at 11:30 a.m. expectation staff attempt to or safety while assisting neelchairs however should ejections and approach the orther instructions if it means a				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 22 of 24

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		00072	B. WING		03/1	2 1 1/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME	1405 7TH	DRESS, CITY, S STREET SO AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21880	care cannot be comexcluded from a measure cannot be comexcluded from a measure cannot be comexcluded from a measure cannot be consumed as a consumer cannot be consumer cannot be consumer cannot be consumer cannot be consumer cannot cannot be consumer cannot be consumer cannot cannot be consumer cannot	apleted or a resident would be eal or activity. A on 3/10/22, at 11:57 a.m. can only push her if she puts If she won't, then legally I can't em on so I couldn't take her. I come up and they were able em on, so she came." When cern that the interaction on ave met the requirement for A-A stated, "OK." The administrator on 3/10/22, at did it was her expectation treated with dignity and istrator stated the facility had exercised residents had to be informed es even if it meant they were invacy of their own rooms. The sted that while it was her dals were used when staff lents in their wheelchairs, and ed in group activities to reduce g COVID-19, she would so with those expectations to and privately, and with dignity ested on dignity, foot pedal use and mask use for group were not provided. The sidents would be supported that while it was her dals were used when staff lents in their wheelchairs, and ead in group activities to reduce g COVID-19, she would so with those expectations to and privately, and with dignity lested on dignity, foot pedal use of mask use for group were not provided.	21880			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 IN3111 If continuation sheet 23 of 24

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.			:
		00072	B. WING			1/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVENTI	DE LUTHERAN HOME		STREET SO AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF T	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21880	respect and dignity a manner and in an maintenance or enh of life, recognizing a SUGGESTED MET administrator or designee could a the policies and prodesignee could devensure ongoing corresponding co	and care for each resident in environment that promotes nancement of his or her quality each resident's individuality." CHOD OF CORRECTION: The signee could review, and/or procedures to ensure vances were appropriately ely manner. The administrator educate all appropriate staff on cedures. The administrator or elop monitoring systems to	21880	DEFICIENCY)		

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

F5461032

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/15/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245461	B. WING		03/	09/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	TS .	K 0	00			
	conducted by the M Public Safety, State 03/09/2022. At the 1 Lutheran Home was the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 101, Life Safe edition of NFPA 99, Health Carnal The NFPA	at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 e and the 2012 edition of are Facilities Code. OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE. F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION. THE PLAN OF R THE FIRE SAFETY					
		THE PLAN OF CORRECTION					
ABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	JATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 04/04/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION 01 - Main Building 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		245461	B. WING			03/	09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 405 7TH STREET SOUTH 100RHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	ΚC	000			
	Healthcare Fire Ins State Fire Marshal 445 Minnesota St., St. Paul, MN 55101	Division Suite 145					
	By email to: FM.HC.Inspections	@state.mn.us					
		RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION:					
		ription of the corrective action correct the deficiency.					
		easures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur.					
		e facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are					
	4. Identify who is actions and monitor	responsible for the corrective ring of compliance.					
	5. The actual or p the remedy.	roposed date for completion of					
	The facility was sur construction being	veyed as one building, with all a type II.					
	a partial basement. at four different time constructed in 1961 basement, and was II(222) construction	Home is a 3-story building with The building was constructed es. The original building was , is one-story without a determined to be of Type . In 1977, a 3-story addition, t, was constructed north of the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING		03/0	09/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	original building and Type II (222) constradministrative office a basement was cooriginal building for separated with a 2-have any resident understand the occupancy. In 1992 to the north of the 13-stories, with a base a Type II (222) build least a 2-hour fire be into sixteen smoke 90-minute fire barriebuilding was added original building. It is and is Type II (111). The building is fully accordance with NF Installation of Spring alarm system with a smoke detection in accordance with NF Alarm and Signaling is monitored for authorification. Hazard detection that is on The facility has a cacensus of 133 at the The requirement at	d was determined to be of auction. In 1978 an a building that is one story with instructed to the east of the administrative offices, is hour fire barrier, does not use, and is a business an addition was constructed 977 building, which is seement, was determined to be ding and was separated with at arrier. The facility is divided zones by 30 minute and ers. In 2013 a PT/ Wellness to the northwest of the is 1-story, has no basement, sprinkler protected in FPA 13, The Standard for the klers. The facility has a fire corridor smoke detection and common areas installed in FPA 72, The National Fire is Code. The fire alarm system omatic fire department ous areas have automatic fire the fire alarm system. Apacity of 164 beds and had a etime of the survey.	K 000				
K 345 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101	- Testing and Maintenance	K 345	5		4/8/22	
	Fire Alarm System	- Testing and Maintenance					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING _		03/	09/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRESPONDED TO THE APPORT OF THE APP	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 345	A fire alarm system accordance with ar with the requirement Electric Code, and and Signaling Code acceptance, mainted available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFT This REQUIREMENT Based on a review documentation and failed to inspect the 101 (2012 edition), 9.6.1.5 and NFPA Fire Alarm and Signaths deficient finding impact on the resident Findings include: On 03/09/2022 at 1 review of available semi-annual fire alarnot available at the An interview with the semi-annual with the	is tested and maintained in approved program complying into of NFPA 70, National NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm is Records of system enance and testing are readily in a readily	K 34	A detailed description of the co- action taken or planned to corre- deficiency. Summit Fire Protection comple semi-annual inspection of Ever alarms on 3/21/22. Summit has contacted about scheduling the semi-annual fire alarm inspection September 2022. Address the measures that will place to ensure the deficiency or reoccur. Our annual inspections calenda updated to include semi-annua inspections in March and Septe year. Summit has a reoccurring appointment with Eventide to or these inspections. Eventide will documentation from Summit at each inspection and add this documentation to our complian Indicate how the facility plans to future performance to ensure s are sustained. Identify who is re for the corrective actions and m	ted the first attide's fire is been second on for be put into does not ar has been after alarm ember each collect the end of the bounder. It is a monitor olutions esponsible		

PRINTED: 04/15/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 245461 03/09/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH **EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME** MOORHEAD, MN 56560 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PRÉFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 Continued From page 4 K 345 of compliance. The Director of Facilities and Maintenance or designee will complete an audit at the end of each month from April 2022 through December 2022 to cross-check our annual inspections calendar with inspection documentation received from vendors and filed in our compliance binder. K 761 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors K 761 4/8/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors Fire doors assemblies are inspected and tested annually in accordance with NFPA 80, Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives. Non-rated doors, including corridor doors to patient rooms and smoke barrier doors, are routinely inspected as part of the facility maintenance program. Individuals performing the door inspections and testing possess knowledge, training or experience that demonstrates ability. Written records of inspection and testing are maintained and are available for review. 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on a review of available documentation A detailed description of the corrective and staff interview, the facility failed to conduct action taken or planned to correct the inspections of all fire-rated doors required per deficiency. NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 7.2.1.15.2 and 7.2.1.15.4 and NFPA 80 A 13-point inspection will be used for fire (2010 edition), Standard for Fire Doors and Other door inspections going forward. Annual Opening Protectives, section 5.2.1. This deficient fire door inspections will take place in April finding could have a widespread impact on the of each year.

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		245461	B. WING			03/0	09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PE LUTHERAN HOME			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 405 7TH STREET SOUTH IOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 761	review of available of fire-rated doors wer appropriate docume the time of the surv	facility. 11:15 AM, it was revealed by a documentation the annual re not conducted, and rentation was not available at	Κ7	761	Address the measures that will be puplace to ensure the deficiency does reoccur. Our annual inspections calendar has updated to include annual fire door inspections in April of each year. Our order system has been updated to inthis inspection annually. Indicate how the facility plans to mor future performance to ensure solution are sustained. Identify who is respons for the corrective actions and monitor of compliance. The Director of Facilities and Mainter or designee will complete an audit at end of each month from April 2022 through December 2022 to cross-chour annual inspections calendar with inspection documentation completed our internal maintenance team and four compliance binder.	not s been r work nitiate nitor ons nsible oring enance t the eck d by	
K 781 SS=J	Portable Space Hea CFR(s): NFPA 101	aters	K 7	781	•		4/8/22
	prohibited in all hea unless used in nons areas where the he 212 degrees Fahren 18.7.8, 19.7.8 This REQUIREMEN by:	aters ting devices shall be Ith care occupancies, except, sleeping staff and employee ating elements do not exceed inheit (100 degrees Celsius). It is not met as evidenced ion and staff interview, the			A detailed description of the correcti	ive	

PRINTED: 04/15/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING			03/0	09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME	•		140	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 7TH STREET SOUTH ORHEAD, MN 56560	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	Κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 781	space heaters in re NFPA 101 (2012 ed section 19.7.8, rest or death due to the heaters to cause a rooms which could An immediate jeops when the heating sadequate heating, temperature. The fispace heaters in resort The Executive Dire immediate jeopards The immediate jeopards	hibit the use of portable electric esident sleeping rooms per dition), Life Safety Code, alting in a risk of serious harm high likelihood of space fire in 2 resident sleeping affect 2 out of 20 residents. ardy began on 02/22/2022 ystem failed to provide causing two rooms to drop in acility placed portable electric esident rooms 176 and 177. Actor was notified of the y at 10:50 AM on 03/09/2022. Pardy was removed, and the ras corrected on 03/09/2022.	К7		action taken or planned to correct deficiency. Space heaters were removed from 176 and 177 immediately following notification of this deficiency on 3/5 space heaters were removed from storage in the Assisted Living build 3/10/22 to ensure they are no long accessible. Address the measures that will be place to ensure the deficiency doe reoccur. Education will be provided to all steexplaining that space heaters are prohibited in our building. Indicate how the facility plans to m future performance to ensure solutiare sustained. Identify who is resperted the corrective actions and monitor compliance. The Director of Facilities and Main will perform 10 audits per month formonths and 5 audits per month formonths to ensure space heaters at the facility.	put into s not consible itoring tenance or three	

Facility ID: 00072

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245461	B. WING		03/	09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 781	Life Safety Surveyor space heater was provided was turned on in Row On 03/09/2022 at 1 with the Executive I received an email of 02/22/2022 stating heaters were taken brought to resident On 03/09/2022 at 1 with the Director of he believed that a heater was provided with the state of the sta	:46 AM, an observation by the or revealed that a portable placed on the refrigerator and	K 7	'81		
	in Room 176, and theater was placed in heater was correct facility removed all resident rooms 176 Electrical Equipmer CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Equipmer Extension Cords Power strips in a paraset for component patient-care-related (PCREE) assemble by qualified personal 10.2.3.6. Power strips in a paraset for the properties of the pro	hat is why the portable space in that room. pardy that began on moved, and the deficient sted on 03/09/2022 when the portable space heaters from and 177. Int - Power Cords and Extens on the Power Cords and the Extens of the Power Cords and the Extens of the Power Cords and the Extens of the Extension of the Extens of the Extension of the	KS	920		4/4/22

PRINTED: 04/15/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245461	B. WING			03/	09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME	•		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 405 7TH STREET SOUTH 1OORHEAD, MN 56560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 920	PCREE meet UL 1: strips for non-PCRI (outside of vicinity) care rooms, power standards. All pow precautions. Exten substitute for fixed Extension cords us immediately upon owhich it was installed 10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99) (NFPA 70), 590.3 (ETHIS REQUIREMED BY: Based on observating facility failed to ensper NFPA 99 (2012 Code, section 10.2 1363, Standard for These deficient find impact on the resident Findings include: 1) On 03/09/2022 to observation revealed a daisy-chained por plugged into the positive powerstrip. 3) On 03/09/2022 to observation revealed wheelchair and a repowerstrip.	use PCREE. Power strips for 363A or UL 60601-1. Power EE in the patient care rooms meet UL 1363. In non-patient strips meet other UL er strips are used with general asion cords are not used as a wiring of a structure. The ded temporarily are removed completion of the purpose for ed and meets the conditions of (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5 NT is not met as evidenced tion and staff interview, the ure that powerstrips were used the edition), Health Care Facilities. A through 10.2.4.2.3 and UL Relocatable Power Taps. Gings could have a patterned lents within the facility.	KS	920	Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SU AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	245461	B. WING		03/0	09/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EVENTIDE LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560			
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	DBE COMPLETION		
Continued From pa An interview with th	ge 9 e Director of Maintenance		DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE Continued From pa An interview with th Facilities verified th	245461 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 An interview with the Director of Maintenance Facilities verified these deficient findings at the	DE CORRECTION 245461 B. WING PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 An interview with the Director of Maintenance Facilities verified these deficient findings at the	DE CORRECTION 245461 B. WING PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE LUTHERAN HOME STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1405 7TH STREET SOUTH MOORHEAD, MN 56560 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 An interview with the Director of Maintenance Facilities verified these deficient findings at the	DE LUTHERAN HOME STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	